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ESTIMATES OF THE POPULATION OF STATES WITH COMPONENTS OF CHANGE, 
1970 TO 1 

(The population estimates for 1972 and 1973 were previously pub1ished in Advanee Report No. 508. The 
numbers here supersede those published in Series P-25, Nos. 488 and 468) 

INTRODUCTION 

This report contains revised estimates of the 
populati.on of States for July 1, 1970 through 
1972 and provisional population estimates for 
July 1, 1973 together With provisional com
ponents of population change for the period 
April 1, 1970 to July 1, 1973. Data are .sl:lm~ 
marized for both census regions and divisions 
and for standard federal regions. Annual rates 
of population growth by component are presented 
for 1970 to 1973 and for three previous periods--
1940-50,1950-60, and 1960-70. 

A description of the methodology used in 
developing these estimates is included, together 
with discussion of the limitation of the estimates 
and an evaluation of the accuracy of the procedure 
for the 1960' s. As a result of testing the 
estimating procedures against the 1970 census, 
they have undergone substantial changes. (See 
section on Methodology). 

GENERAL GROWTH TRENDS 

A decided change in patterns of State population 
growth has occurred since the last decennial 
census of population, as indicated by the estimates 
in this report. The first three years of the 
1970' s have been a period of very slow popu
lation growth for the United States as a whole. 
The principal contributor to this slowdown has 
been another sharp drop in the birth rate, 
augmenting the decline experienced in the 1960' s. 
Current birth rates in the United States are the 
lowest in our history, below those of the De
pression. All States are experiencing this 
declining birth rate, with California and New 
York having the largest declines. 

Concurrently there has been a sharp change in 
the pattern of net interstate migration from that 
of the past several decades. The South, even 
excluding Florida, is attracting net in-migration 
while the Northern industrial States are ex
perienci.ng moderately heavy net out-migration. 
Southern California has been experiencing an 
economic downturn. This has resulted in a 
significant slowing of population growth in the 
State due to net migration. Somewhat blurring 

the migration patterns between 1970 and 1972, 
was the net return to ci.vilian life of one million 
persons who were serving in the Armed Forces, 
one-half from Vietnam, but this was no longer 
a factor after 1972. 

. The net effect of these changes are mixed. 
The large industrial States had downward trends 
In. both births and migration, whereas many of 
the smaller and more rural States grew more 
rapidly because increased net migration more 
than offset a decline in births. The major 
resort States, Florida, Arizona, Nevada, and 
Colorado, where net migration rather than natural 
increase is the more important source of growth, 
have maintained rapid growth rates. 

Since 1970, Florida has surpassed California 
as the State with the largest population increase. 
In the 3-1/4 year period between the April 1, 1970 
census and July 1, 1973, Florida's population is 
estimated to have increased by nearly 900,000 
or 13.1 percent (table A). Over the same time 
period, California, with three times the popu
lation, added 650,000 people, but its rate of 
growth was slightly less than the United States 
average of 3.3 percent. 

Texas, with a population increase of 600,000 
(5.3 percent), was the only other State adding 
more than 300,000. No State is estimated to 
have decreased in population between 1970 and 
1973. The District of Columbia, however, is 
estimated to have declined 11,000 or 1.4 percent. 

Although Florida has had the greatest numer
ical population increase since 1970, Arizona was 
the leader among the States in both rate of 
growth, 16.1 percent, and rate of growth due to 
net migration, 12.1 percent. Trailing Arizona 
and Florida in rate of population growth were 
Nevada (12.1 percent), Colorado (10.4 per~ent), 
and Alaska (9.3 percent). Arizona, Florida, 
Nevada, and Alaska along with California have 
been among the top five in rate of growth for 
each of the past three decades, although the 
rankings within these five have undergone some 
transposition from decade to decade. 

1 
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Table Ai Comparison of Population Change by Components: Florida vs.California: 1940 to 1973 

(Numbers in thousands. All rates expressed per 1,000 initial population) 
-,-----. 

Change from preceding date Average annual rate of change 1 

Date Population 
Net Net 

Total 
Natural migration 

Total 
Natural migration 

increase increase 
Resident Civilian Resident Civilian 

fLORIDA 

1 1, Apri 
Apri 
April 
April 
July 

1 1, 
1, 
1, 

1, 

1940 •••• 
1950 •••• 
1960 •••• 
1970 •••. 

1973" ... 

C ALIFORNIA 

1, 
1, 
1, 
1, 

April 
April 
April 
April 
July 1, 

1940 •••. 
1950 ..•• 
1960 •••. 
1970 •••• 

1973 ..... 

- Represents zero. 

1,897 - -
2,771 874 296 
4,952 2,180 564 
6,789 1,838 511 
7,678 888 107 

6,907 - ,. 

10,586 3,679 1,021 
15,717 5,131 1,989 
19,953 4,236 2,123 
20,601 648 511 

- - - - - -
578 568 37.9 14.5 26.6 26.3 

1,616 1,619 58.1 18.5 45.9 46.6 
1,326 1,344 31.6 9.8 23.7 24.4 

782 768 37.8 1.8 33.5 33.5 

- - - - - -
2,658 2,588 42.7 13.8 32.6 32.0 
3,142 3,096 39.5 17.2 26.0 26.0 
2,113 2,116 23.9 12.7 12.6 12.9 

137 139 9.8 7.8 2.1 2.2 

lThe average annual rate of natural increase and net migration do not necessarily add to the total 
average annual rate of change. This anomaly occurs because the calculations of average annual rate of 
change by component assumes no interaction between them. 

Source: Current Population Reports, Series P-25, Nos. 72, 304, 460, and this report. 

Florida's estimated 782,000 net in-migration 
was almost four times that of the 214,000 net 
migration into Arizona. Texas, Colorado, Cali
fornia, and Tennessee also had estimated net 
in-migration exceeding 100,000. 

Arizona and Florida both had net in-migration 
rates of over 10 percent. Nevada with a net 
in-migration rate of 8.7 percent and Colorado 
with a rate of 7,2 percent were the only other 
States having net in-migration rates above 5 
percent. 

New York is estimated to have lost over 
one .. quarter of a million residents through net 
out-migration, or 1.5 percent of its 1970 popu
lation. Ohio with a loss of 185,000 people 
through net out-migration led all the States 
in rate of net out-migration, 1.7 percent, followed 
by Washington with 1.6 percent. Other States 
with large amounts of net out-migration were 
Illinois, MiChigan, and Pennsylvania. 

The combined net civilian out-migration from 
New York, Ohio, Illinois, Michigan, and Pennsyl
vania was considerably higher than the total 
out-migration. 

The total out-migration for these five States 
was slightly over 700,000 while the net civilian 
out-migration from these States was nearly ·one 
million. The reason for this disparity is that 
these States, which have very small resident 
military populations,' were estimated to have 
gained nearly 300,000 residents by virtue of the 
large cutbacks in military personnel both within 
the United States and abroad since 1970, In mid 
1973, the total world-wide military population of 
the United States was 2.3 million, a decline of 
ahout one million from the 3.3 million on April 1, 
1970. 

Several of the more striking developments in 
State growth patterns during the early 1970's 
deserve more elaboration. Among them are the 
following: (1) California's rate of growth has 
fallen sharply; (2) The industrial States in the 
Northeast and North Central regions are ex
periencing the slowest rates of population growth 
in the country; and (3) Many of the more rural 
States which previously' had the highest net 
out-migration are for the most part experiencing 
net in-migration. 



California, California has led the Nation in 
total growth for the past five decades, and between 
1940 and 1970 its intercensal growth was at least 
twice that of any other State. In fact, in every 
decade of this century California's rate of growth 
was at least double the United States average, and 
over the entire seventy-year period its annual 
average-annual growth has been 3,7 percent. 
The remainder of the country has had an average
annual increase of 1.3 percent per year over the 
same time period. 

The slowdown in growth is largely attributed 
to a decided turnabout in Los Angeles County. 
Los Angeles County, the largest in the United 
States, is estimated to have lost about 70,000 
people from 1970 to 1973. 1 Between 1960 and 
1970 Los Angeles County's population increased 
by almost exactly one million persons. During 
the previous two decades, the population in
creases in this county were 1.9 million in the 
1950' sand 1.4 million in the 1940' s. 

California's declining growth in this decade 
is not wholly unexpected. The State had average 
annual population increases of over 500,000 

lPopulation Research Unit, California Depart
ment of Finance, Population Estimates for 
California Counties, August 17, 1973. In Current 
Population Reports, Series P-25, No. 505, The 
U.S. Bureau of the Census estimates a decline of 
42,000 between 1970 and 1972. 
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during the 1950's and the first half of the 1960's, 
However, during the latter part of the 1960' s 
growth slowed to 300,000 per year. Since 1970, 
the State has had an annual growth of about 200,000, 

Industrial North, For a large section of the 
Eastern United States population growth has 
slowed considerably as an increasing net out
migration has combined with a reduced rate of 
natural increase. Thirteen Northern industrial 
States, extending from Southern New England in 
the East and including Minnesota and Missouri 
in the West have had a combined growth rate 
of only 1.4 percent since 1970. The rate of 
growth in these States was less than one-third 
that of the remainder of the United States, which 
had a population increase of 4.9 percent. Not 
only is the growth since 1970 in these densely 
settled Eastern States low, but the annual in
crements of growth are shrinking over the three-
year interval (table B). . 

Wisconsin's growth rate of 3.4 percent since 
1970 is about equal to that of the United States. 
New Jersey' s growth rate of 2.7 percent was 
second among these industrial States and it ex
ceeded only two States, Washington and Kansas, 
which are not part of the industrial North. In the 
preceding three decades only Pennsylvania among 
the industrial States has consistently ranked in the 
bottom quarter of the States in terms of growth 
rate, 

These industrialized States have had a sub
stantial net out-migration in this decade. How
ever, even a return to the migration levels of 

Table B. Comparison of Population Change by Components for 13 Northern Industrial States: 
1970 to 1973 

(Includes Mass., R.I., Conn., N.Y., N.J., Pa., Ohio, Ind., Ill., Mich., Wis., Minn., Mo. Numbers in 
thousands. All rates expressed per 1,000 initial population) 

Change from preceding date Average annual rate of change 1 

Net Net 
Date Population Natural migration Natural migration 

Total Total 
increase increase 

Resident Civilian Resident Civilian 

April 1, 1970 .... 95,610 - - _. - - - - -
July 1, 1971 ..... 96,549 940 90S 32 -164 7.8 7.6 0.3 -1. 3 
July 1, 1972 ..... 96,882 333 559 -226 -395 3.4 5.8 -2.3 -4.1 
July I, 1973 ..... 96,946 64 439 -376 -385 0.7 4.5 -·3.9 -4.0 

- Represents zero. 

l The average annual rate of natural increase and net migration do not necessarily add to the total 
average annual rate of change. This anomaly ocCurs because the calculations of average annual rate of 
change by component assumes no interaction between them. 

Source: Current Population Reports, Series P-25, Nos. 72, 304, 460, and this report. 
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Figure 2. Average Annual Rates of Population Change: 1970 to 1973 

-
the past, would not produce substantial growth 
unless births move upwards from their present 
low levels (table C). 

Considering all of these States as a unit, 
natural increase has consistently accounted for 
over 90 percent of the population increase since 
1940. The rate of natural increase since 1970 is 
only two-thirds the level of the 1940's and 1960's 
and only one-half that of the 1950's. 

The More Rural States. The growth in the more 
rural States in the country, has greatly accelerated 
since 1970. Ten rural Northern States with a 
combined population of 11 million in 197 0 have had 
an estimated population increase of 366,000 since 
1970 (table D). This increase in only 3-1/4 years 
was greater than that occurring in the previous 
decade. 

The fact that the rate of growth in these States 
since 1970 is three times that of the 1960' sis 
even more remarkable considering that these 
States were also experiencing declining birth 
rates as did the Nation as a whole. 

!lIIIIIIIIIII2Q,Q OR MORE 

_12,6-19.9 

_ 9.8-12.5 

li j " /1 5.0-9.7 

UNITED STATES 

D,C, 

G?J 

Source; table 4. 

u.s. mPARTMENT OF COMMERCE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS AQMINISTRATION BUREAU Of THE CENSUS 

All of these States except Kansas are estimated 
to have gained popUlation through net in-migration, 
and even for Kansas the rate of net out-migration 
is considerably lowerthan in the 1960·s. During 
the 1940's and the 1950's each of these States 
incurrednet out-migration, and in the 1960' s only 
Vermont had net in-migration. 

Although the rate of migration change in those 
small Northern States is striking, the estimated 
numerical changes in net migration to the South 
are much more significant. The change in migra
tion is more clearly focused with the elimination 
of Florida, Texas, Virginia, Maryland, Delaware, 
and the District of Columbia. The five States are 
not included because they have had consistent in
migration in each of the past three decades, and 
the District of Columbia is eliminated on the 
obvious grounds that it is not a State, but serves 
as the core of a large metropolitan area. 

During both the 1940' sand 1950' s the remaining 
11 States had net out-migration amounting to about 
3-1/4 million (table E). Between 1960and 1970 net 
out-migration was more than halved to 1.3 million, 
but since 1970 these States are estimated to have 
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Figure 3. Average Annual Rates of Population Change: 1960 to 1970 

Iiiiii!liiiiiii 20.0 OR MORE 
_12.6-19.9 
~ 9.8··12.5 
c:::::::l S.0-9.7 
r::::=:;J LESS THAN 4.9 

UNITED STATES 

D.C. 

W 

Source; table 4, 

U,S DErAnTME~T or COMMERCE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC STAr ISTles ADMINISTBA"flON BUREAU OF 1 HE CENSUS 

Table C. Comparison of Population Change by Components for 13 Northern Industrial States: 
1940 to 1973 

(Includes Mass., R.I., Conn., N.Y., N.J., Pa., Ohio, Ind., Ill., Mich., Wis., Minn., Mo. Numbers 
expressed in thousands. All rates expressed per 1,000 initial population) 

Change from preceding date Average annual rate of change' 

1---' 
Net Net 

Date Population 
Natural migration Natural migration 

Total Total 
increase increase 

Resident CiVilian Resident Civil ian 

April 1, 1940 •••• 67,482 - .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
April 1, 1950 •... 74,990 7,508 6,848 661 1,254 10.5 9.7 1.0 1.8 
April 1, 1960 •.•• 86,670 11,68l 10,794 887 1,202 14.5 13.4 1.2 1.6 
April 1, 1970 .••• 95,610 8,940 8,754 185 508 9.8 9.6 0.2 0.6 
July 1, 1973 .•••• 96,946 1,337 1,906 -570 -944 4.3 6.1 -1.8 -2.8 

.. Represents zero. 

lThe average annual rate of natural increase and net migration do not necessarily add to the total 
average annual rate of change. This anomaly occurs because the calculations of average annual rate of 
change by component assumes no interacti.on between them. 

Source: Current Population Reports, Series P-25 , Nos. 72, 304, 460, and this report. 
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a net in-migration of about 400,000. Unlike the 
Northern industrial States, there is very little 
difference between net resident migration and net 
civilian migration, since the net gain to the 
civilian population from the Armed Forces was 
in large measure countered by a decline in the 
resident military population. 

blacks from the South, particularly to the North 
and West, has been substantial over the past three 
decades- - roughly 1-1/2 million net out-migration 
per decade. Net out-migration of the white popu
lation was also heavy but only during the first two 
decades--1940 to 1960. In the 1960's there was 
a net in-migration of whites to the South. 2 

Population and net migration by race. Current 
population estimates, by race, are not yet devel
oped by the Bureau of the Census for States. Net 
interstate migration patterns vary significantly by 
race, as reflected in data from the past decennial 
censuses of population. Net out-migration of 

2See Current Population Reports, Series P-25, 
No. 460, '~reliminary Intercensal Estimates of 
States and Componen t5 of Population Change 1960 
to 1970," June 1971. 

Table D. Comparison of Population Change by Components for 10 Non-Southern Rural States: 

1940 to 1973 

(Includes Me .• Vt., Iowa, N.D., S.D., Nebr., Kans., Mont., Idaho, Wyo. Numbers expressed in 
thousands. All rates expressed per 1,000 initial population) 

Change from preceding date Average annual rate of change 1 

Date Population 
Net Net 

Total 
Natural migration 

Total Natural migration 
increase increase 

Resident Civilian Resident Civilian 

April l, 1940 .•.. 9,482 c· - - - - - - -
April 1, 1950 ••.• 9,886 404 1,139 -735 -654 4.2 11.3 -8.1 -7.2 
April 1, 1960 ..•• 10,692 806 1,591 -785 -770 7.8 14.9 -8.3 -8.1 
April 1, 1970 •.•• 11,020 329 1,099 -769 -724 3.0 9.8 -7.4 -7.1 
July 1. , 1973, .... 11,386 366 230 136 77 10.1 6.4 3.8 2.1 

- Represents zerOe 
1The average annual rate of natural increase and net migration do not necessarily add to the total 

average annual rate of change. This anomaly occurs because the calculations of average annual rate of 
change by component assumes no interaction between them. 

Source: Current Population Reports, Series P-25, Nos. 72,304,460, and this report. 

Table E. Comparison of Population Change by Components for 11 Southern Rural States: 1940 to 1973 

(Includes W. Va., N.C., S.C., 
thousands. 

Date Population 

April 1, 1940 .... 27,925 
April 1, IH50 .... 29,93:3 
April 1, 1960 .... 32,164 
April 1, 19'70, ..• 34,9:37 
July 1, 1973 ..... 36,331 

- Represents zero. 

Ga .. , Ky. 1 Tenn. 1 Ala., Miss. 1 Ark ~ 1 La. 1 Okla. Numbers expressed in 
All rates expressed per 1,000 initial pop~lation) 

Change from pnlcedinf( date 

Total 

2,008 
2,231 
2,77:3 
1,294 

Natural 
Nel: 

migration 
incrense 1----~_---__1 

Resident Civilian 

5, ;lOO -3,295 -3,1.33 
5,609 -3,375 -3,343 
4,116 -1,343 -1,347 
1,006 387 346 

Average annual rate of change! 

Total 

6.9 
7.2 
8.2 

12.1 

Net 
migration Natural 

increase~------~--------

Resident Civilian 

1'7.4 -12.6 -11.9 
17 .2 -12.0 -11.9 
12.0 -4.3 -4.3 

8.7 3.4 3.1 

lThe average annual rate of natural increase and net migration do not necessarily add to the total 
average annual rate of change., This anomaly occurs because the calculations of average annual rate of 
change by component assumes no interaction between them. 

Source: Current Population Reports, Series P-25, Nos. 72, 304, 460, and this report. 



Since 1970, survey data (CPS) suggest that net 
out-migration of blacks from the South has not 
continued, as in the past, and may have largely 
disappeared as a source of net in-migration for 
States in the North and West. 3 These differential 
and changing patterns of interstate migration of 
blacks and whites are undoubtedly reflected in, 
and are affecting the State population trends 
discussed above. Postcensal 1970 data by State, 
and their patterns are lacking and their impact on 
current State population growth and trends is not 
known. 

METHODOLOGY 

The population estimates contained in this re
port were largely developed by averaging the 
results of two methods. Both of these methods 
use current data to estimate popUlation change 
since April 1970. These methods are: (1) the 
Census Bureau's Component Method II, which 
employs vital statistics to measure natural in·
crease and elementary school enrollment data to 
estimate net migration; and (2) the ratio
correlation method, in which a multiple correlation 
estimating equation is applied to the changes in the 
distribution of four different series of data to 
estimate changes in population. 4 The series of 
data used in the ratio-correlation method are: 
(1) elementary school enrollment, (2) number of 
Federal income tax returns filed, (3) passenger 
automobile regi.stration, and (4) data on the work 
force. 

Both methods were used only to estimate the 
civilian population under age 65. Estimates ofthe 
Armed Forces and the population 65 and over were 
added as a last step. The population aged 65 and 
over was estimated by adding to the 1970 census 
population aged 65 and over the estimated change 
in the number of people enrolled under "Medicare" 
(the hospital and/or medical insurance program 
under Title XVIII of the Social Security Act) 
between April 1, 1970 and the estimate date. The 

3Current Population Reports, Series P-20, 
No. 256, '~obility of the Population of the 
United States: March 1970 to March 1973," 
November 1973. 

4This is essentially the same method as the 
ratio-correlation method described by Goldberg, 
Schmitt, and others. See David Goldberg, Allen 
Feldt, and J. William Smi t, "Estimates of Popula
tion Change in Michigan 1950-60," Michigan Popu
lation Studies No.1, University of Michigan, 
Ann Arbor, Michigan, 1960, and Robert C. Schmitt 
and Albert H. Crosetti, ''Accuracy of Ratio
Correlation Method for Estimating Post-Censal 
Population," Land EconomiCS, Vol. XXX, No.3 
(August 1954), pp. 279-280. 
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number of Armed Forces in each State was esti
mated directly from Department of Defense re
ports showing the number of military personnel 
assigned to each installation, adjusted where 
necessary to reflect place of residence. 

Component Method II. In Component Method II 
the procedure for estimating the civilian resident 
population under age 65 involves: (1) Subtracting 
an estimate of Armed Forces on April 1, 1970, 
from the 1970 census population that would be 
under age 65 on the estimate date (for July 1, 
1973 this would be the population under age 
61. 75 on April 1, 1970); (2) adding births for 
the period between the 1970 census and the esti
mate date; (3) deducting an allowance for deaths 
(civilian plus military) occurring in this period to 
the population which would be under age 65 on the 
date of estimation; (4) adding an estimate of net 
civilian migration during the period of the popu
lation that would be under age 65 on the estimate 
date; and (5) adding an estimate of net movement 
between the civilian population and the Armed 
Forces (separations minus inductions plus 
military deaths) during the period. 

The estimate of net civilian migration of the 
popUlation under age 65 by Component Method II 
for each State was derived as follows: Net 
migration for children between exact ages 6.25 
and 14.25 on the estimate date, for each post
censal period ending April 1, was developed on the 
basis of age data from the 1970 census together 
with fall school enrollment data for elementary 
grades 1 to 8 for 1969 and each later school 
year. The amount of net migration for school 
children in these ages was converted to a migra
tion rate for these ages, and this rate was in turn 
converted to a migration rate for the entire 
civilian population under 65. These estimates of 
net migration and net migration rates relate to 
various postcensal periods and to cohorts with 
the indicated ages on the estimate date. 

The procedure for converting the school-age 
migration rate to a migration rate for all ages 
under 65 was based on the relation of each State's 
net migration rate for females aged 5 to 64 (in 
1970) for the 1965-70 period to the State's net 
migration rate for all children aged 5 to 14 (in 
1970) for the 1965-70 period (a good approxi
mation of the elementary school ages for the same 
period). 5 Rates for females were used rather 

5Information on interstate migration by age 
for the period 1965-70 can be found in Census of 
Population, 1970, Subject Reports, Final Report 
PC(2)-2B, Mobility for States and the Nation, 
table 59. 
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than the rates for both sexes combined for 1965-
70 to avoid the problems resulting from military 
migration. The absolute difference between the 
two rates for each State, as reflected in the 
figures for 1965-70, was assumed to have grown 
linearly over time and, hence, it was reduced to 
an annual figure by dividing by five. Values of 
the difference between the rates for each year 
between the 1970 census and the estimate date 
were obtained by cumulating the average annual 
differences. This value was then added to the 
school-age migration rate to give an estimate of 
the migration rate for the total civilian popUlation 
under age 65. The annual adjustment for States 
(excluding the District of Columbia) ranged from 
-0.4 percent in Washington and Oregon to + 0.5 
percent in Alaska and Nevada. For the District 
of Columbia it was + 1.0 percent, a value con
sistent with that found for other large central 
counties of metropolitan areas. 

The birth and death statistics used in developing 
the estimates were provided by the individual 
State vital statistics offices. No adjustment was 
made for underregistration of births and'deaths. 
Vital statistics for calendar years 1970 and 1971 
were final, except for a very small number of 
States. Most of the States also provided pro
visional estimates of vital statistics for calendar 
year 1972. For those States not providing final 
vital statistics, it was necessary to convert 
provisional data tabulated by place of occurrence 
to place-of-residence data based onpast relation
ships between occurrence and residence data. 
The number of births and deaths for the first six 
months of 1973 for each State was estimated by 
assuming (1) initially that they would be equal to 
one-half the 1972 calendar year totals and (2) 
then adjusting the State figures pro rata to the 
national total. -- --

The estimated net movement of civilians into 
the Armed Forces for a given State was developed 
by (1) taking the difference between (a) the number 
of persons serving in the Armed Forces who re
ported that State as their pre service residence on 
the estimate date and (b) the number serving in the 
Armed Forces on April 1, 1970, who reported that 
same State as their preservice residence and (2) 
adding an allowance for former residents of the 
State who died while serving in the Armed Forces. 

In the present application four changes have 
been introduced in Component Method II compared 
with the variation of the method used in previous 
reports: 

1. Births no longer include an adjustment for 
underregistration. A recent study of the com
pleteness of birth registration has 'shown that the 

completeness of reporting is very close to 100.0 
percent and that the regional differences evident) 
in the full scale test conducted in 1950 have 
largely disappeared. 6 

Also the source of the vital statistics employed 
in preparing the population estimates has been 
changed. Birth and death statistics were secured 
directly from the individual State vital statistics 
agencies rather than from the National. Center for 
Health Statistics as before. This step was taken 
mainly because the data compiled by States were 
more timely, but also because these data are not 

. based on a sample, as are the data from the 
National Center of Health Statistics. 

The elimination of the adjustment for under
registration has its greatest effect in the popu
lation estimates for South Carolina, Arkansas, 
and New Mexico. In these three States, reported 
births had been adjusted upward by about 5 per
cent in the 1960's and would have been adjusted 
upwards by over 4 percent in this decade had the 
previous factors been used. 

2. Medicare statistics are used here to esti
mate change in the population aged 65 and over 
directly. The coverage of Americans aged 65 and 
over by the "Medicare" program is almost 
universal. The 20 mHlion people on the rolls in 
1970 almost exactly matches the popUlation 65 and 
over in the 1970 census. (Only for Florida and, 
to a lesser extent, for Arizona and northern New 
England is there much disparity between this 
source of information and the census.) Further
more, the migration of this age group is not 
highly correlated with school-age migration. 
Hence, Medicare is a preferred source for 
estimating the po[-ulation of the 65-and-over group. 
This modification restricts the application of the 
basic Component Method II procedure to the 
popUlation under. 65- - about 90 percent of the total 
population. It has particular impact on the esti
mates ~or ,Florida, where migration of the aged 
populatIOn 1S so great, and is expected to improve 
the estimates for that State. 

3. A number of modifications have been intro
duced in connection with the estimates of school
age migration. They are: 

a. Grades 1 to 8 plus ungraded enrollment 
were substituted for grades 2 to 8 plus un

elementary enrollment. Formerly it 

GS ee Bureau of the Census, Current Population 
Reports, Series P-25, No. 460, p. 5, and Evalua
tion and Research Program, Test of Birth 
Registration Completeness, 1964 to 1968, 
PHC (E )-2, 1973. 

) ) 



had been assumed that the high attrition from 
grade 1 to grade 2, relative to the attrition 
between the other elementary grades, made 
the elimination of data for grade 1 desirable 
in estimating school-age migration. How
ever, the increased numbers of pupils in 
special education programs in many school 
districts throughout the United States intro
duced the additional problem of how to allocate 

a share of the special and ungraded elementary 
students to grade 1. The estimating procedure 
using grades 1 to 8 plus "special and ungraded 
elementary" was tested for 1970 for comparison 
with the procedure using grades 2 to 8 plus 
"special and ungraded elementary." This test 
showed no advantage in using grades 2 to 8. 

b. Ages 6.25 to 14.25 as of April 1 for any 
year were selected as corr~sponding ?est to 
grades 1 to 8 on the ass,umpnon of a umvers~l 
entry into first grade 111 the calendar y~ar 111 

which the child attains his 6th birthday. With no 
skipping or failing of grades,the youngest first 
graders would then be 6.25 on April 1 of a 
particular school year and the oldest eighth 
graders would be 14.25. 

c. Wherever possible, fall enrollment for a 
given school year is used as the measure of 
school enrollment for that school year for a 
State. 7 Fall elementary enrollment for school 
year 1972-73 is assumed to have the same 
relationship to the population aged 6.25 to 14.25 
on April 1, 1973, as fall enrollment for school 
year 1969-70 had to the population 6.25 to 14.25 
on April 1, 1970. Formerly, fall school en
rollment for two consecutive school years was 
interpolated to obtain an enrollment figure for 
the intervening mid-year date. However, test 
calculations indicate that use of a single year's 
fall school enrollment yields a slightly lower 
average deviation from the 1970census. More
over, the use of fall enrollment has the ad
ditional advantage of making the provisional 
estimates more timely. 

4. The procedural change which had the great
est impact on the estimates was the use of a 
factor specific for each State to convert the 
school-age migration rate to a migration rate 
for all civilians under age 65. These factors 
relate to a past period, however, and hence they 
may not reflect current age patterns of net 
migration. 

7Some small non-State-funded schools still 
tabulate enrollment at the end of the school 
year. 
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The past practice of using a single adjustment 
factor based on the national data from the Current 
Population Survey did not allow for the variation 
in the relative levels of net migration rates by 
age that could be expected from State to State. 
Previously, the net migration rate of all ages for 
a particular State was assumed to be directly 
proportional to the rate of school-age migration 
for that State. The factor of proportionality for 
any particular' year was derived from the annual 
March Current Population Surveys for the years 
since the last census and reflected the ratio of 
the gross interstate migration rate for the total 
population to the gross interstate migration rate 
for school-age children for the postcensal period. 

The new procedure fails to allow specifically 
for the change over the estimating perio,d in ~he 
relationship between the school-age mlgrat~on 
rate and the "all-ages" migration rate resultmg 
from the shift in the ages of these "cohorts" with 
the variation in the length of the postcensal 
estimating period. Because the ages of the 
children who were of school age on the estimate 
date would vary over the postcensal estimating 
period in relation to the length of the estimating 
period and because migration rates vary by age, 
the ratio of the migration rate of the total 
population to the migration rate of the school-age 
population would necessarily vary with the length 
of the estimating period. Theoretically, therefore, 
a variable ratio of migration rates should be used 
for estimating periods of different lengths, derived 
preferably from current information on the age 
distribution of migrants. Such an adjustment was 
not made in the current set of estimates, however, 
because the information necessary to measure 
the changing relationship of migration rates over 
the postcensal estimating periods 1970-71, 
1970-72, and 1970-73, especially for States, was 
not available and because the migration rates 
for these short postcensal periods are relatively 
low. In any case, the procedure of adjusting the 
State figures for the "expected" population under 
65 years of age (which incorporates the prelim
inary estimates of net civilian migration for 
States based on migration rates) to the national 
independently derived estimate of the civilian 
population under 65 years of age, as was done 
in preparing the present population estimates, 
takes care, in part, for the "age-exposure" 
problem noted here. 

The assumption that the difference between the 
one-year migration rates of the two groups does 
not Change from year to year and that the 
difference can be applied cumulatively for an 
entire decade is subject to error. Inmany cases, 
the assumption implies very roughly that the ratio 
of the cumulative rates covering 'varying periods 
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of calendar years does not change. If the age 
pattern of migration rates remains the same as 
in the 1.965··70 period, this assumption would be 
approximately valid for a set of five-year post
censal estimates, I.e., the 1975 estimates. 

Nevertheless, test calculations for 1970, 
representing lO-year postcensal population esti
mates for 1960 to 1970 and employing the age 
patterns of net migration for 1955-60, resulted 
in a perceptible reduction of the average percent 
error in the estimatGs, as compared with the 
previous method. 

Analysis of migration data for the 1955-60 
period from the 1960 census and of migration 
data for the 1965-70 period from the 1970 census 
indicates considerable variation from State to 
State in the age pattern of migration rates. 
States having a high proportion of their population 
in large urban centers have a tendency toward a 
higher net in-migration of "all ages" than of the 
school-age population, and the reverse is true for 
States having a high proportion of their population 
in the suburbs of large metropolitan areas, 
This tendency, which is much more evident at the 
county level, is generally a reflection of the 
peculiar migration pattern of young adults. 
Typically, they are no longer living with their 
parents, are too young to have children of 
school age, have very volatile migration, and move 
in patterns counter to the remainder of the 
population, 

The Ratio-Correlation Method, In the ratio
correlation method, as applied here, the percent 
changes in the State distribution of four sympto
matic variables from 1970 to the estimate year 
are used to estimate the percent changes in the 
State distribution of the civilian population under 
age 65 from 1970 to the estimate year. First, 
the percent cha nges in the State distribution of the 
population between 1970 and the. estimate year 
are derived by the use of an estimating equation 
based on the relationships between four sympto
matic variables and population for 1960 and 1970 
in combination with current data for the sympto
matic variables. This estimated percent change 
in the States' distribution of population is in turn 
multiplied by the share of the United States civilian 
population under age 65 that the State had in 1970. 
This second step yields a preliminary estimate 
of the State distribution of the civilian population 
under age 65 in the estimate year. As a third 
step, the figures in the preliminary distribution 
are adjusted proportionately to sum to 100.0 
percent. The final step is to apply these distri·· 
butions to an independent national estimate of the 
dvilian population under age 65 in the estimate 

·year. (In the remainder of this section, the term 

"population" will be used to refer to the "civilian 
population under age 65"). 

The estimate of the change in a States' share 
of the national population from 1970 to the estimate 
year is calculated from a linear estimating 
equation, fitted by the method of least squares, 
relating the percent change in the distribution of 
population between 1960 and 1970 and the percent 
change in the distribution of four symptomatic 
or indicator variables between the same two 
dates. The indicators are: (1) The number of 
students enrolled in elementary school, (2) the 
number of Federal income tax returns, (3) the 
number of registered passenger cars, and (4) 
the number of persons in the work force. 

The basic estimating equation may be ex
pressed as follows: 

Y j '" b O + b 1 X 1j -I- b 2 X 2j + b 3 X 3.1 + b 4 X 4.1 

where, 
Y =P. (197N) 

j J 
P

j 
1970 

P 
.-
PI 

p 

P. 
.J 

-p 

and, 

s 

P 

197N being the estimated proportion of the 
United States' population in State j in 
the estimate year, and 

1970 the proportion of the United States' 
population in State j at the time of 
the 1970 census. 

197N 1970 

being the proportion of all U,S, students en-

rolled in elementary school who are enrolled in 
State j. The superscripts refer to theyear of the 
census or estimates. X2j'X3j' and X4jare defined 

in a manner analogous to X1j' with elementary 

school enrollment being replaced by the number 
of Federal income tax returns, the number of 
passenger car registrations, and the number of 
persons in the work force. The b's are constants 
derived from fitting the least squares linear 
estimating equation to the corresponding data for 
the years 1970 and 1960 for each of the States 
and the District of Columbia. 

The procedure described above is dependent 
on the premise that a linear relationship does 
indeed exist between the change in the distribution 
of the symptomatic variables and the change in 
the distribution of population. If the linear 



relationship between a given independent variable 
and the dependent variable is weak, relative to 
the linear relationship between other independent 
variables and the dependent \'ariabJe, that par
ticular independent variable will not be useful 
as an indicator of change in population and the 
resulting multilInear equation will not be as 
effective as it otherwise might be, The matrix 
of observations for the 19()0-70 period yielded 
the following statistical relationships: 

Variable 

Constant •••••••••••• 
School enrollment. •. 
Federal income 

tax returns~ ... <> ........ 

Passenge'r car 
registrationS.D~D"~ 

Work foree ••••.••••. 

Coeffi
cient oj' 
corre-

lation (r) 

.954 

.846 

.818 

.948 

Net coeff1.
cient of 

estimation b 

.1:3 

.44 

.Oil 

.01 

.34 

It should be recalled that the correlation co
efficients indicate the relationship between the 
change in the population distribution and the change 
in the distribution of the symptomatic variable. 
The coefficient of multiple correlation is .987 
and the standard error of estimate is .020. 

The coefficient of mUltiple correlation is suf
ficiently high (or the unexplained variance is 
sufficiently low) for these four variables to be 
adequate for estimating population change in the 
1970-80 decade" However, neither the changes in 
Federal income tax returns nor the changes in 
passenger car registrations had sufficiently high 
correlations with population, in comparison with 
the other variables, to yield high values of "b." 
In effect, the statistics on Federal income tax 
returns and passenger car registrations have 
negligible impact in estimating population change 
in the 1970-80 period when school enrollment 
statistics and work force statistics are employed 
in the estimating equation. 

This weakness of two indicator variables, in 
itself, is not a probJem provided that one or more 
other indicators are strong. If the indicator 
"strength" of school enrollment and/or work 
force were to decline after 1970, a new equation 
with heavier weights for Federal income tax 
returns and passenger car registrations would 
result and this equation would be far less satis
factory as an estimating device for the 1970- 80 
period. 

For tile 1960-70 period and the 1950-W period 
as well, births had been one of tl1e strongest 
indicators of population. The inclusion of births 
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in an estimating equation for 1960-70 with the 
four symptomatic variables previously listed 
yielded a line having a standard error of only 
.014, as compared with .020 in the above table, 
At face value this was a better equation and 
births sbould ostensibly have been used to make 
postcensal ratio-correlation estimates for 1970-
80. However, some States were in the process 
of removing restrictions on abortions in advance 
of the 1973 Supreme Court ruling. In these 
States, the decline in the number of births between 
1970 and 1972 wa s much sharper than for the 
remainder of the Nation. As a result, the ratio
correlation estimate gave unrealistically low 
populatIon estimates for these States. This was 
most a pparel1t in the two largest States, California 
and New York. Because the population estimates 
were so unrealistic, a "reserve" equation elimi
nating births as an indicator of population had to 
be deve loped. Idea liy, one bopes that the "reserve" 
equation is nearly as "strong" as the original 
equation. The optimal way of creating this result 
is to find additional variables highly correlated 
with population or to make some sort of a trans
formation of the variables already at one's 
disposa 1. 

An examination of the basic data for the 1960-
70 period revea led that the changes in the distri
bution of the number of Federal income tax 
returns, the number of passel1ger car regis
trations, and the size of the work force from 
1960 to 1970 did not correlate closely with the 
change in the distribution of popUlation because 
the hypothesis of linearity between the dependent 
variable and independent variable was not particu
larly applicable. In almost every Soutbern State 
the changes in the distribution of Federa I income 
tax returns and passenger car registrations were 
considerably greater than the changes in the 
distrihurion of population. The changes in the 
distribution of the work force was in the same 
direction but the magnitude was not as marked. 
When the relationships of the previous decade, 
1950 to 19()0, were re-examined, the same 
phenomenon was noted. Clearly, some of the 
increase in these three variables in the Southern 
States over the past two decades reflected an 
increased Jevel of affluence of the population of 
this Region. Elementary school enrollment which 
is compulsory by law, did not behave ina manner 
permitting prediction. The data in table F shows 
the effect of this increased level of affluence in 
terms of "area coverage ratios" for the three 
variables which depend directly on economic 
conditions. 

An area coverage ratio represents the ratio 
of the rate for an area for a symptomatic variable 
(e.g., Federal income tax rate, or the percent 
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Table F. Area Coverage Ratios for Symptomatic Variables for Selected Years, by Regions 

Variable Region 
H15U 

Federal. i.ncome 
tax returns 

Northeast 118.3 
North Central 110.6 
South 73 e 3 
West 104,0 

Automobile 
registrations 

Northeast 90.8 
North Central. 112,9 
South 84.0 
West 127.7 

Work force 
Northeast 107.9 
North Central 106,4 
South 89.4 
West 95.2 

of the population filing income tax returns) to 
the corresponding national rate at a given date, 
per 100, that is, 

Vij Vi (U.S.) 
p-:- P(U.S.) 

J 
where V., = va lue of variable i for area j 

1J 
P j = population of area j 

V. (U.S.) = value of variable i for United States 
1 . 

P (U.S.) = population of the United States 
Algebraically, these ratios are equiva lent to the 
ratio of the area-of- U.S. proportion for the 
variable to the area-of-U.S. proportion for the 
population. (All of the basic calculations in this 
report were carried out with States as units 
but statistics for the regions are presented in 
Table F for illustrative 

The coverage ratios for 19:50, 1960, and 
1970 in table F provide evidence of fairly large 
intcrdecade change for the four regIOns of the 
United States although the changes are gencraHy 
much smaller for 1960-70 than for 19:50-60. 
For all the symptomatic variables except School 
enrollment the coverage ratio for the Southern 
States has been increasing qUite rapidly and the re 
have been concurrent decl ines in the other regions 
of the country. In general, there appears to be a 
trend toward convergence of the State values to 
the United States average, Accordingly, it waH 

Actual rati.os 

1960 1970 

112.3 107.0 
103.3 100.8 
85.4 92.3 

103.2 102.7 

90.7 90.4 
104.4 101..6 
94.1 100.1 

118.4 110.8 

108.3 104.5 
101.9 100.9 
92.1 96.2 
98.2 99.1 

--
Expcc tod t'atios 

1970 1980 
( ;)[lscd on (lHlsecl on 

'J;;0-70) 1050,-(0) 

3 101.7 106.: 
100. o 100.0 

97. 5 99.2 
4 102,2 102. ' 

90. 7 90.4 
) 100.0 100.( 

100. o 100.1 
109. 1 103.2 

108. 3 100.7 
100.( 100.0 

100.0 
100.0 

94. 
100. 

8 
o 

decided to transform the current reported data 
for each of these three symptomatic variables 
so as to allow for the tendency for the indicator 
variable to move at a faster or slower pace 
than population. In view of the fact, however, 
that the basic estimating equation already allows 
in part for the differences in the change of 
the indicator variables and the change in pop
ulation, and that area rates for pa rticular symp
tomatic variables are converging a limit of 
100.0 was set for the projected coverage: ratios. 
The State coverage ratios for 1970 used for the 
1960-70 estimating equation we re de riveci 
according to the following spec ific set of rules; 

1. If the coverage ratio for any State was 
monolOnicaUy rising to 100.0 ,1%0<1960 
< 100,0), then the estimated Stale covcmge 
ratio for 1970 waf.; estab1 i shed by linea r extra
polation of the 1.9.50-60 trend, with a value of 
100.0 as an upper limit, 

2. If the cove fa tio fo r any State 
was monotonicall y 1 ling to ! CO. 0 
19:50> 1960 > 100.0), then the estimated State 
coverage ratio for 1970 was establishl'd by 
1 inear extrapolation of the 19.')0-hO trend, with 
a value of 100.0 as a lower limit. 

3, Por every other situation the estimated 
State coverage ratio for 1970 was set equal to 
the coverage ratio il1 1960. In these States, the 

) 

I, 



coverage ratio was moving away from 100.0 
between 1950 and 1960 and it was believed, 
therefore, that it would be hazardous to esti
mate the 1970 coverage ratio by projection. 

Here is an illustration of how the trans
formation of the data for the indicator variables 
for 1970 was accomplished. Assume that the 
number of Federal income tax returns filed for 
a given State was 800,000 in 1960 and 1,000,000 
in 1970, and that thE: coverage ratio for that 
State was 118.3 in 1950 and 112.3 in 1960 
(the figures for the Northeast). By rule (2) 
the expected ratio for this State in 1. 970 
would be 106.3, the transformed number of 
Federal income tax returns for 1970 would 
be 112.3 x 1,000,000, or 1,056,444. This rrans-

106.3 
formed number would replace the original fig
ure of 1,000,000 for·· 1970 and the reported 
Federal income tax returns for 1960 would re
main at 800,000. 

Assume further that the total numher of 
Federal income tax returns filed was 70,000,000 
in 1960 and 80,000,000 in 1970. Finall y, assume 
that the sum of the transformed Federal income 
tax returns for all States in 1970 was 80,100,000. 
Then the value of X

2j 
used in formulating the 

estimating equation relating the change in the 
distribution of Federal income tax returns from 
1960 to 1970 and the change in the distribution 
of population from 1960 to 1970 for that State 
would be ( 1,056,444) 7 ( 800,000) or 1,1:i40. 

(80,100,000) (70,000,000l 
If the original reported numbers only are used, 
the equivalent statistic would be ( 1,OOO,OOO)~_ 

(80,000,000) 
( 800,0(0), or 1.(1938. 
(70. 000, ffi)O) 
The coefficients of the estimating equation based 
on transformed data arc as follows: 

Variable 

COltstani~ ~ ~ 0"" 0 .. ~ ~,,~ 

Schoo] enrollment ••• 
r!'t:~k l'a1 i nCOnl{' 

1 a x re turn s • ~ 0 • ~ 0 •• 

PasBengcr car 
l·cV"ist,ratiolls .• a •• Q 

Work force ••• , ••.•.. 

Coeffi
cient of 
corre
lation 

.95 /1 

.907 

.95() 

Net coeffi
cient of 

estimation 

.11 

.26 

. 2~) 

.04 

.31 

The coefficient of multiple correlation is 
.986 and the standard e[[or of estimate is .02l. 

The simple correlation of the change in the 
school enrollment distribution and the change in 
the distribution of population is the same for 
both the originaJ and transformed data. Reported 
school enrollment statistics were not "trans
formed" because there did not appea r to be any 
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trend in the coverage ratio over time. The 
increase in the correlation coefficient for work 
force is minuscule but the transformed figures 
on Federal income tax returns and passenger 
car registrations yielded significantly higher 
simple correlation coefficients. This improve
ment is reflected in the higher weights assigned 
to these variables. 

1\ 

The equation Y. = ,14 + .26X1· + .25X2 , + 
J . J J 

.04X
3j 

+ .31X
4j 

was used to estimate the change 

in each State's share of population from 1970 
to the estimate year. However, before this 
could be accomplished, the (Xii) term for the 

estimate year was transformed according to the 
set of rules established above, with the appro-
priate modification of the years , 1950 is 
replaced hy 1960, 1960 is by 1970, and 
1970 is replaced 1980), After the estimated 
coverage ratio was established for 1980, lInear 
interpol ation wa s used to develop estimated cover
age ra tios for all the years between 1971 and 1973, 

An example, illustrating the solution for X2j 
in 1973, is as follows; Our hypothetical State 
is assumed to have the same State coverage 
ratio as the Northeast had in 1960 and 1970. 
Table F gives 101. 7 as the estimated coverage 
ratio for 1980 and, by linear interpolation, the 
coverage ratio for 1973 would be 105.29. In 
1973, the number of Federal income tax returns 
filed for the State was 1,025,000, as compared 
with 1,000,000 in 1970, 'Then, by the trans·· 
formation rules, the number of returns filed for 
the State in 1973 would be set at 107.0 X 

105.29 
1,025,000, or 1,041 The transformed 1973 
figure would replace the reported figure of 
1,025,000. The 1970 figure of 1,000,000 does not 
change. The number of Federal income tax 
returns filed in the United States was 85,000,000 
in 1973 and the sum of all the transformed 
numbers for 1973 was 84,900,000. Then, the 
value of X

2
. used in the estimating equation to 
.I 

estimate the change in the distribution of popu-
lation from 1970 to 1973 for States is: 

(1,0·11,6-17) (1,000,000) or 0.9815 

(84,900,O()()) (80,000,000) 

The major difference in the variation of the 
ratio-correlation method employed here from the 
variation employed previously was the trans
formation of the reported data for the three 
indicator variables to take direct account of the 
changes in "coverage ratios" for the three 
variables in each State. The rules for the 
transformation were based on empirical obser
vations and strongly reflect a particular appraisal 
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of these observations. Nevertheless, there is 
strong empirical evidence for the basic premise 
that State values will converge to a national 
level at some future date an0 that the estimating 
equation based on the prior decade may not 
adequately allow for this convergence. 

A second change was to limit the dependent 
variable to the civilian population under age 65; 
the total resident population was "employed" 
before. This change was made for the same 
reasons as described in the section on Component 
Method II. 

Finally, both births and deaths have been 
elim ina ted as symptomatic indicators. Deaths 
were dropped because they are not highly asso
ciated with the population under 65. (Approxi
mately two- thirds of the United States annual 
death toll of two million occur to the 10 percent 
of the population over age 65, while only one-third 
occur to the remaining 90 percent of the popu
lation.) Births were dropped for reasons set 
forth earlier. 

Estimates for July 1, 1973, 1972, and 197L 
The description of methodology in tile previous 
section is applicable to the preparation of the 
provisional estimates for July 1, 1973 with one 
major modification. When these estimates were 
prepared, no information was a vailable on Federal 
income tax returns and passenger car registra
tions for 1973. I-Ience the ratio-correlation 
estimate for July 1, 1973 was developed by using 
the standard ratio-correlation estimate for July 1, 
1972 as a bencJmark and a two- variable ratio
correlation estimate (school enrollment and work 
force') to measure the change from July 1, 1972 
to July 1, 1973. 

In addition to this one ma jor modifica tion, a 
number of minor changes were made in both 
Component Method II and the ratio-correlation 
method. These would not have any appreciable 
effect on any Stute's estimate. It Is important 
to note that the provisional estimates developed 
in this report rely completely on current sympto
matic clata. In previous years the provisional 
series included a large element of extrapolation 
of the net migration component for the last 
year of the estimating period. 

All estimates are subject to revision. Minor 
modifications in procedure are constantly being 
introduced into the estimating techniques. Of 
more importance is the fact that changes in 
"input" data for prior years are often introduced 
which can cause a sizeable change in successive 
population estimates for the same clate. This is 
especially true since Current Population Reports, 
Series P-26 (Federal-State Cooperative Esti
mates for Counties), has become a regular part 

of the Bureau of the Census' series on population 
estima tes. Da ta "input" which appears reasonable 
at the State level may be decidely unacceptable 
when apportioned among the individual counties. 
When these incongruities are discovered, the 
change in the county data is carried forth to the 
State estimates for the following year. 

In spite of the problems involved in converting 
from provisional to revised numbers, the changes 
between one set of provisional numbers and the 
corresponding revised est~mates are not great 
at the State level. The revised estimates of the 
resident population for July 1, 1972 appearing 
in this report differ from the provisional esti
mates for July 1, 1972 appearing in Current 
Population Reports, Series P-2S, No. 488, by 
an average of 0.4 percent. Sixteen States had 
revisions of 0.5 percent or more, with the 
largest revision being 1.5 percent (Arkansa s). 

The differences between the revised estimates 
of popula tion for 1971 in this report (second re
vision) and the revised estimates for the same date 
shown in Series P-25, No. 488 (first revision), are 
quite small. On the average, they are about 
half as great as the differences between the pro
visiona 1 estima tes and the first set of revised 
estimates. The average difference is 0.2 per
cent, with a maximum or 0.8 percent in New 
Mexico and Hawaii. Six States had revisions of 
0.5 percent Or more. 

Estima res for July 1, 1970. The methodology 
and data used in preparing these State estimates 
do not permit meaningful estimates of population 
change for periods of less than one year. Con
sequently, the net migration component for the 
period April 1, 1970 to July 1, 1970 was cal
culated by taking a proportional part of the 
estimated net migration for the period April l, 
1970 to July 1, 1971. 8 As a final step, these 
preliminary estimates of the individual com
ponents were adjusted proportionately to sLIm 
to the United States totals for the period April 1, 
1970 to July 1, 1970. 

LIMITATIONS OF THE ESTIMATES 

The estimated change in population between 
two dates for a State consists of three ele
ments; (I.) births, (2) deaths, and (3) net mi
gration. Net migration itself can be divided 
into two components: (a) net civilian migration 
and (b) net military migration. The latter reflects 

8For convenience no tural increase was deri ved 
in the same way although vital statistics by 
month are available. 



(1) net change in resident Armed Forces station 
strength, plus (2) net interchange between the 
military population and the civilian resident 
population, plus (3) deaths of the military popu
lation in the State. 

The statistics on births and deaths compiled 
by the vital statistics offices of the individual 
State Health Departments are considered quite 
accurate. Accordingly, any error made in 
estimating postcensal population change is as
sumed to be concentrated in the estimate of net 
migration, particularly the net civilian migration 
component. 9 

Intuitively, it is believed that the absolute error 
in the estimate of population change increases 
with the length of the estimating period but that 
the error does not increase linearly. Thus, the 
error in the estimate for the 3 1/4 year period 
is expected to be less than the error in the esti
mate for the 10 year period but the precise 
relationship is not known. 

Criteria for Evaluating Estimates. In develop
ing the methodology for making postcensal popu
lation estimates, one may identify four general 
criteria for evaluating the various methods: 

1. Accuracy: Does a test of the procedure 
demonstrate its closeness to a predetermined 
standard (e.g., the census)? 

2. Reliability: Are the estimates of popu
lation generated by various techniques supportive 
of one another? 

3. Continuity: Are the annual estimates of 
popUlation and, particularly, net civilian mi
gration generally devoid of abrupt changes in 
pattern from year to year? 

4. Demographic and statistical logic: Does 
the procedure conform to a logical model of how 
demographic changes occur? 

A. Accuracy: When the postcensal estimates 
for 1970, based on the 1960 census, were evalu
ated against the 1970 census, it was found that 
these estimates varied substantially from the 
1970 census. Not only was the average error 
(Le., average percent deviation from the census) 

9Another source of error in estimating popu
lation change is the difference in the amount of 
underenumeration between adjacent censuses. 
Between 1960 and 1970 the estimated difference in 
the amount of underenumeration for the United 
States was only 0.2 million. Estimates of under
enumeration for individual States are not avail
able at this time. 
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higher in 1970 than 1960 (1.64 in 1960 vs. 1,85 
in 1970), but also there was a marked regional 
bias in 1970. The larger errors were generally 
confined to the Southern States and these errors 
had a strong positive bias, Le., a substantially 
higher proportion of the estimates in these States 
exceeded the 1 <no census counts than were below 
them.10 Accordingly, a number of revisions were 
made in both Component Method 11 and the ratio
correlation method." The results of the re
visions appear in Table G. 

Weighting the results of the two techniques 
equally yielded an average deviation from the 
1970 census of 1.18 percent, with only 7 States 
having deviations greater than two percent. 'fhe 
largest individual State deviation was 3.2 percent. 

The 1970 postcensal ratio-correlation esti·
mates (modified procedure) were based on a 
linear estimating equation with equal weights for 
the four indicator variables rather than a linear 
estimating equation containing "actual" coeffi
cients and providing a least squares solution. 
This course was taken because there was no 
satisfactory statistical basis for deriving the 
coefficients; data for 1940 would have been re
quired but they Were not available for all variables. 
The least squares coefficients that are being 
used to generate the current ratio-correlation 
estimates yield a line from which the individual 
observation differed by an average of 1.36 per
cent from the 1970 census. 

B, Reliability: Tests of the two estimating 
procedures show a positive correlation between 
the "spread" of the two estimates and the error 
in estimating population; that is, the larger 
the difference between the two estimates, the 
larger the error in the estimates. This is to 
be expected, but the differences were not large .. 
In 15 States, the two 1970 postcensal estimates 
were within one percent of each other, and in 
these cases the deviation from the 1970 census 
(as measured by the average of methods) was 
0.96 percent. In 19 States the difference between 
the two methods for 1970 ranged from one to 
three percent and in these cases the deviation 
from the 1970 census (as measured by the average 
of methods) was 1.19 percent. For the re
maining 17 States., those with "spreads" ex
ceeding three percent, the deviation from the 

10See Meyer Zitter and David Word, 'bid Inter
censal Estimates go wrong in the 1960's? A view 
from the national level;" Proceedings of the 
American Statistical Association Social Statis
tics Section: 1971. 

l1A description of Component Method II and 
the ratio-correlation method as used during the 
1960' s can be found in Current Popula Hon 
Reports, Series P-25, No. 460. 
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Table G. Percent Deviation of Postcensal Population Estimates From Census Counts, by Method, 
for States: 1970 and 1960 

(The "standard" procedure refers to the methodology used in the 1960' s and the "modified" procedure re
fers to the methodology being used currently. Alaska and Hawaii are not included in the 1960 Summary) 

Method II Ratio-correlation method Average of methods 

Area 
Modified Standard Modified Standard Modified Standard 

procedure procedure procedure' procedure procedure procedure 

1970 1970 1960 1970 1970 1960 1970 1970 1960 
--,-""-..... ~-.-"--"--~-.. "--.---- -"--

All States N~51 (NA9 19(0) 

Average deviation •.•..•...•.... 1.42 2.32 2.31 1.67 2.00 2.72 1.18 1.85 1.64 
Deviations greater than ..... 16 24 21 18 21 27 7 19 13 
Deviations greater than 4%4 •••• 2 8 9 4 6 13 0 4 5 

South :-;,17 
Average deviation .••.•......... 1.33 3.72 3.16 2.08 3.08 2.79 1.09 3.23 1.88 

Dev j.a t ion s greater than ~ ... 6 13 8 8 12 9 2 14 6 

Deviations greater than ..... 1 7 -'I 1 5 4 0 4 ?, 

North and West N~34 (N=12 1960) 
Average deviation .•..••. ~ ..•••. 1. 47 1.62 1.87 1.46 1.47 2.68 1.22 1.17 1.51 
Deviations greater than .. ~ ... 10 11 13 10 9 18 5 5 7 

Deviations greater than ... ~ ~ 1 1 5 3 1 9 0 0 3 

L urge States 2 N=16 
Average deviation ...•. '" ...... 1.27 2.01 1.80 1.15 1.58 2.41 1.02 1. 75 1.23 

Deviations greater than 2":· ••••• 5 7 6 3 5 8 1 6 3 
Deviations greater than 4oi, ..... 0 1 2 0 2 3 0 0 0 

ledium--sized States 3 N~18 

Average deviation ..••.•....•..• 1.47 2.56 1.80 2.08 2.73 2.29 1.20 2.59 1.37 

Deviations greater than ....... 7 9 7 9 11 9 4 10 5 
Devi.ations greater thqn ....... 1 5 2 2 4 4 0 4 1 

S 'mall States 4 N=17 (N=15 1960) 
Average deviation .•....••.•••.. 1. 52 2.37 3.48 1.72 1.63 3.56 1.30 1.18 2.41 
Deviations greater than .... 4 8 8 6 5 10 2 3 5 
Deviations greater than a .... 1 2 5 2 0 6 0 0 4 
-_._--------_ .... _-----

'Estimating equation based on equal weighting of four variables. 
21970 population more than 4 million. 
31970 population hetween 1.5 million and 4.0 million. 
"1970 population less than 1.5 million. 

1970 cenSLlS (again measLlred by the average 
of was L 35 percent. 

The difference between the two sets of esti
mates tends to grow over time but the increase 
in the difference is moderate: 

Average Maximum 
percent percent 

difference di:fference 
between between 

Year procedures 1 procedures ------
1'971 ..•• 0 ••••••••• 0.54 2.7 
1972 ••.•.••••••• " 0.76 2.1 
1973 (prov.) .•••.. 1.02 3.3 
1970 (base-1960) .. 2.37 8.3 

--1])i-;;:;:ogarding sign of individual State 

differences. 

C. Continuity: Annual estimates of civilian 
migration are not shown in this report since they 
are subject to a great degree of variability. 
Nearly all of the revisions in the estimates from 
year to year are reflected in this single component. 
Consequently, a relatively small upward revision 
in the estimate of the total popUlation of a large 
State in one year, comhined with a relatively 
small downward revision for that State in the 
following year may result in a very significant 
change in the estimated net migration in the 
intervening period. Nonetheless; it is important 
that the annual estimates of net migration have 
some degree of stability and that they do not 
shift erratically in direction and volume from 
year to year unless there is specific evidence to 
support such changes. (For example, the Boeing 
Company in Seattle, Washington; has had large 



year-to-year variation in employment over the 
past 15 yea:t;p, and the annual estimates for the 
State of Washington in particular have fluctuated 
erratically but in a manner that appeared to be 
associated with changes inemploymentatBoeing.) 

D. Demographic and 'statistical logic: In the 
selection of a method or specific procedure the 
technician may be faced With the question whether 
to prefer a procedure which on testing gives the 
more accurate results or to prefer a procedure 
which is theoretIcally superior. The problem 
arises in large part because the standard used 
to evaluate the estimating procedure--typIcally 
the census count-- is itself subject to error and 
may give· a misleading impression as to the 
"true" error characteristic of the procedure. 
The issue of an antithesis between empirical 
results and a theoretical model is more likely 
to arise when the average error of the methods 
becomes very small, perhaps smaller than the 
errors in some of the census counts. 

The annual estimates of net migration for 
States are reflected in the annual estimates of 
the civilian popUlation and are generally quite 
consistent from year to year. 

We would generally expect the differences in 
annual net migration rates for adjacent years to 
be small and to tend toward zero, For example, 
the rate of net civilian migration between July 1, 
1970 and July 1, 1971 should approximately 
equal the estimated rate of net civilian migration 
between July 1, 1971 and July 1, 1972, and the 
estimated rate of net civilian migration between 
July 1, 1971 and July 1, 1972 should approxi
mately equal the estimated rate of net civilian 
migration between July 1, 1972 and July 1, 1973. 
The distribution of the 102 observations (51 areas 
(x) 2 sets of differences) between the annual 
rates of net civilian migration for States covering 
migration experiences over the first three years 
of the decade is as follows: 

Annual differences in 
net migration rates 

Less than 0.25 percent ••• 
0.25 percent to 0.49 

percent ••••••••••••• , •.. 
0.50 percent to 0.74 

percent ••••.••••.••••••• 
0.75 percent to 0.99 
percent ............... .. 

More than 1.00 percent .•. 

Number of ohservations 

46 

2il 

12 

10 
6 
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Nearly three-fourths of the observed dif
ferences vary by less than one-ha 1f percent. Of 
the six cases where the estimated annual rate of 
net civflian migration for adjacent years varies 
by more than 1 percent, there are States (Florida, 
Arizona, and Alaska) which had extremely high 
annual rates of net migration. In these States, 
large fluctuations in the magnitude of net civilian 
migration in adjacent years could very well be 
valid. 

SOURCES OF DATA 

Most of the statistics used to prepare the 
State population estimates presented in this report 
were obtained from Federal and State government 
sources. 

The Social Security Administration provided 
information on Medicare enrollees. The data on 
Armed Forces were made available by the De
partment of Defense. Births and deaths were 
obtained from each of the State vital Htatistics 
offices. 

The U.S. Office of Education, individual State 
departments of education, Roman Catholic School 
systems throughout the country, and the Officia 1 
Catholic Directory 12 were the major sources of 
the data on school enrollment. These statistics 
were augmented in selected States by enrollment 
data from Federally operated schools, Bureau of 
Indian Affairs schools, and Lutheran school 
systems. 

Data on passenger automobile registration are 
published annually by the Bureau of Public Roads 
in Highway Statistics, and the number ofindividua 1 
income tax returns is published annually by the 
Internal Revenue Service in Statistics of Income, 
Individua 1 Income Tax Returns. Annual work 
force data is published in the July issue of Area 
Trends in Employment and Unemployment; U.S. 
Department of Labor, Manpower Admjnistr~tiol1. 

I·Pub1ished annually by P.J. Kenedy and Sons, 
New York, N.Y. 
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Monthly data on the work force is available from 
the same source. 

RELATED REPORTS 

The following table shows related reports of 
population estimates for various areas of geog
raphy as published by the Bureau of the Census. 

Area Type of population 

Age, sex/and race; 
United States •••.•••.•••.•• components of change 

by race 

States •••••••••••••.••••••••••• Age 

States ••••••••••••••••••••••••• It Age 

Metropolitan areas ................ " ...... Total 

Counties •••••••••••••••••••• ' ••• Total 

Counties in Total with components 
selected States ••••••••••••••• of change 

ROUNDING OF ESTIMATES 

Estimates presented in the tables of this report 
have been rounded to the nearest thousand without 
being adjusted to group totals, which are in
dependently rounded. Percentages are based on 
unrounded numbers. 

Estima te date(s) Report number 
Series P-25" 

1960 to 1973 519 

1973 518 

1971 and 1972 500 

1971 and 1972 505, 517 

1971 and 1972 517 

1972 and 1973 P-26 
lios. 49-

1County population estimates for individual States are published llndpr the auspices of the Federal
State Cooperative Program for population estimates in Series P-26. 
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Table 1. PROVISIONAL ESTIMATESOF THE RESIDENT POPULATIONOF STATES, JULY 1, 1973, AND 
COMPONENTS OF POPULATION CHANGE SINCE APRIL I, 1970 

Region, dt vision, 
and State 

Un! ted States •••••••• •••••• 

REGIONS: 
Narthena t •• , ••••••••••••.•••• 

North Oentral ••••• •·••••••••• 
south ••••••• ,. •••••• ••••••••• • 
West •••••••••••• 0 ••••••• ••••• 

NORTHEAST~ 
New England •••••••••••••••••• 
Middle Atlantic •••••••••••••• 

NORTH' CENTRAL: 
East North Central ••••••••••• 
West North Central ••••••••••• 

sou'rH: 
South Atlantic •••••••••••• ••• 
East South Central ••••••••••• 
West South Central ••••••••••• 

WEST: 
Mountain •••••••••••• • •• ••••• • 
Pacific ••••••••• • •• ••••••••• • 

NEW ENGLAND: 
Maine •••••••••••••• ••••••••• • 
New Hampshire •••••••••••••••• 
Vermont •••••••••••• ••• ~ ...... . 
Massachusetts ................ . 
Rhode Island •••••••••••• ••••• 
Connecticut ••••••••••••• •••• • 

MIDDLE A'fLANTIC: 
New york ••••••••••• •••••••••• 
New Jersey •••••••••••••• ••••• 
Pennsylvania •••••••••••••• 00. 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL: 

Ohio •••••••••• •••••••••••••• • 
Indiana ••••••• •••••••••••••• • 
Illinois •••••••••• •••••••••• • 
Michigan •••••••••••••••• •••• • 
Wisconsin •••••••••• ••••••••• • 

WEs'r NORTH CENTRAL: 
Minnesota •••••••••••••••••••• 

Iowa •••••••••• ••••••••••••• •• 
Missouri ••••••• • ... ••••• .. ••• ... 
North Dakota •••••••••••• ••••• 
South Dakota." .............. • .. . 
Nebraska ••••••••• " ••••• ••••• • 
Kansas ••• " ......... "." •• ,,···· • 

SOUTH ATLANTIC ~ 
Delaware ••••••••••• ···,,··,,· ... 
Maryland." •••••••• "." •••• • ••• 
District of Columbia ••••••••• 
Virginia ..................... . 
West Virginia •••••••••••••••• 
North Carolina •••••••••••• • •• 
South Carolina ............... . 
Georgia •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Florida •••••••••••••• • •• •••• • 

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL: 
Kentucky ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Tennessee ........... ••• .. • ........ . 
Alabama ............. •• .. ••••• .. . 
Mississippi •••••••••••••••••• 

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL: 
Arkansas ............... •••• .. •• .. . 
Louisiana ............ • .. • .. ••••• .. 
Oklahoma •••••••••••• ••••• .. •• • 
Texas ••••••••••••••••••• •••• • 

MOUNTAIN: 
Montana ••••••• 0 .......... • ... •• 

Idaho ••••••••••••••••••• •••• • 
wyoming •••••••••••••••••••• • • 
Colorado ••••••••••• ••••••••• • 
New Mexico ••••••••••••••• • ••• 
Arizona ••••••••••••••••• ••• •• 

Utah ••••••••••• •••••••••••• ... 
Nevada ............ ,..,. •••• •••• • 

PACIFIC: 
Washington .............. ; ••••• 
Oregon ....................... . 
California ......... ,. •••••••••• 
Alaska ........................ . 
Hawaii .............. •••• .. •••• • 

Z Less than 0.05 percent. 

July 1, 1973 April 1. 1970 
(provisional) (census) 

49,678,000 
57,601,000 
66, 005, 000 
36,567,000 

12,151,000 
37,528,000 

40,897,000 
16,704,000 

32,459,000 
13,289,000 
20,257~OOO 

9,149,000 
27,417,000 

1,028,000 
791, 000 
464,000 

5,818,000 
973,000 

3,076,000 

18,265,.000 
7,361,000 

11,902,000 

10,731,000 
5,316,000 

11,236,000 
9,044,000 
4,569,000 

3,897,000 
2,904,000 
4,757, 000 

640,000 
685,000 

1,542,000 
2,279,000 

576,000 
4, 070, 000 

746,000 
4,811,000 

1,794,000 
5,273,00£1 
2,726,000 
4,786,000 
7,678,000 

3,342,000 
4,126,000 
3,539,000 
2,281,000 

2,037,000 
3,764,000 
2,66a,OOO 

11,794,000 

721,OqO 
770,000 
353,000 

2,437,000 
1,106,000 
2,058,000 
1,157,000 

548,000 

3,429,000 
2,225,000 

20,601,000 
330,000 
832,000 

203,235,298 

49, 050,525 
56,577 t 067 
62,798,347 
34,809,359 

11,84 7,186 
37,203,339 

40,252,678 
16,324,389 

30,671,33" 
12,804,552 
19,322,458 

8,283,585 
26,525,774 

993,663 
737,681 
444,732 

5,689,170 
949,723 

a,032,217 

18,241,266 
7,168,164 

11,793,909 

10,652,017 
5,193,669 

11,113,976 
8,875,083 
4,417,933 

3,805,069 
2,825,041 
4,677,399 

617,761 
666,257 

1,483,791 
2,249,071 

548,104 
3,922,399 

756,510 
4,648,494 

1,744,237 
5,082,059 
2,590,516 
4,5-89,575 
6,789,443 

3,219,311 
3,924,164 
3,444,165 
~,216,912 

1,923,295 
3,643,180 
2,559,253 

11,196,730 

694,409 
713,008 
332,416 

2,207,259 
1,016,000 
1,772,482 
1,059,273 

488,738 

3,409,169 
2,091,385 

19,953,134 
302,173 
769,913 

1Percent of April I, 1970 population. 

Change, 1970 to 1973 

Number 

6,616,000 

628,000 
1,024,000 
3,206,000 
1,758, 000 

303,000 
325,000 

645,000 
379,000 

1,787,000 
484,000 
935 t OOO 

866,000 
892,000 

35,000 
53,000 
19 t OOO 

129,000 
23,000 
44,000 

24, 000 
193,000 
108,000 

79, 000 
123,000 
122,000 
169,000 
152,000 

92,000 
79,000 
79,000 
22,000 
18,000 
59,000 
30,000 

27,000 
147,000 
-11,000 
162,000 
50,000 

191,000 
135,000 
196,000 
888,000 

123,000 
202,000 

95,000 
64,000 

113, 000 
121,000 
103,000 
597,000 

26, 000 
57.000 
21.,000 

230,000 
90,000 

285, 000 
98,000 
59,000 

20,000 
134,000 
648,000 

28,000 
62,000 

Percent 

1.3 
1.8 
5.1 
5.0 

2.6 
0.9 

1.6 
2.3 

5.8 
3.8 
4.8 

3.5 
7.2 
4.4 
2.3 
2.5 
1.4 

0.1 
2.7 
0.9 

0.7 
2.4 
1.1 
1.9 
3.4 

2.4 
2.8 
1.7 
3.5 
2.7 
4.0 
1.4 

5.0 
3.8 

-1.4 
3.5 
2.9 
3.8 
5.2 
4.3 

13.1 

3.8 
5.2 
2.8 
2.9 

5.9 
3.3 
4.0 
5.3 

3.8 
7.9 
6.3 

10.4 
8.9 

16.1 
'9.2 
12.1 

0.6 
6.4 
3.2 
9.3 
8.1 

Births 

11,196,000 

2,398,000 
3,097,000 
3,746,000 
1,956,000 

583,000 
1,815,000 

2,244,000 
853,000 

1,764,000 
774,000 

1,208,000 

544,000 
1,411,0~0 

55,000 
42, 000 
25,000 

271,000 
47,000 

143,000 

897,000 
349,000 
569,000 

592,000 
300,000 
614,000 
510,000 
227, 000 

198,000 
143,000 
247,000 
34,000 
37,000 
80,000 

114,000 

30,000 
204,000 
43,000 

259,000 
97,000 

302,000 
167 f 000 
295,000 
367,000 

189,000 
224,000 
209,000 
153,000 

113,000 
231,000 
142,000 
722,000 

39,000 
47,000 
20,000 

129,000 
70,000 

122, 000 
88,000 
30,000 

173,000 
107,000 

1,058,000 
23,000 
51,000 

Components of change 

Deaths 

,1, 619, OQt) 
1,775,000 
1,967,000 

950,000 

377,000 
1,242,000 

1,234,000 
541,000 

965,000 
422, 000 
579,000 

222,000 
727,000 

36,000 
24,000 
14,000 

186,000 
31,000 
85,000 

605, 000 
223,000 
414,000 

328,000 
159,000 
360,000 
252,000 
135,000 

112,000 
97,000 

169,000 
18,000 
22,000 
50, 000 
73,000 

15,000 
107,000 

27,000 
130,000 

66,000 
149,000 

76,000 
137 tOaD 
260,000 

110,000 
126,000 
111,000 

76,000 

69,000 
109,000 
86,000 

314,000 

22, 000 
20,000 
10,000 
58,000 
25,000 
50,000 
23,000 
13,000 

98, 000 
65, 000 

547,000 
5,000 

13,000 

Net migration 

Number Rate 1 

1,731,000 

-150,000 
-298,000 

1,428,000 
751,000 

98,000 
-248,000 

-366,000 
68,000 

989,000 
132,000 
306,000 

544,000 
208,000 

15,000 
36,000 
8,000 

44,000 
8,000 

-14,000 

-268, 000 
66,000 

_46,000 

-185,000 
-18,000 

-133,000 
-89,000 

60,000 

5,000 
34,000 

1,000 
7,000 
4,000 

29,000 
-11,000 

13,000 
50,000 

-26,000 
33,000 
18,000 
38,000 
44,000 
38,000 

782,000 

44,000 
104,000 
-3,000 

_13,000 

70,000 
_1,000 
48,000 

189,000 

10,000 
30,000 
11,000 

158,000 
45,000 

214,000 
33, 000 
42,000 

_55,000 
92,000 

137,000 
9,000 

25, 000 

0.9 

-0.3 
-0.5 
2.3 
2.2 

0.8 
-0.7 

-0.9 
0.4 

3.2 
1.0 
1.6 

6.6 
O.B 

1.5 
4.B 
1.9 
O.B 
0.8 

-0.5 

-1.5 
0.9 

-0.4 

-1.7 
-0.4 
-1.2 
-1.0 
1.3 

0.1 
1.2 
(2) 
1.1 
0.6 
1.9 

-0.5 

2.3 
1.3 

-3.4 
0.7 
1.1 
0.7 
1.7 
0.8 

11.5 

1.4 
2.7 

-0.1 
-0.6 

3.7 
(2) 
1.9 
1.7 

1.4 
4.3 
3.2 
7.2 
4.4 

12.1 
3.1 
8.7 

-1.6 
4.4 
0.7 
3.1 
3.2 
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Table 2. PROVISIONAL ESTIMATES OF THE CIVILIAN POPULATION OF STATES, JULY 1, 1973, AND 
COMPONENTS OF POPULATION CHANGE SINCE APRIL 1, 1970 

----~--.-----------------------.------------,.------ '---' 
Change, 1970 to 1973 Components of change 

Region, division, 
and State 

Un! ted States •••. ••••• 

nEGroNS: 
NortheRst •.••••••••...•• 
North Central •.•••••••.• 
South ••.••.••.•••••••.•• 
West •••••••••••••••• ••• • 

NORTIlEAS'l' : 
New England ••••••••••••• 
Middle Atlantic ..•••.••. 

NORTH CENTHAL: 
East North Central •••••• 
West North Central •.•••• 

SOUTH: 
South Atlantic •..•..•••. 
Eas t South Cent ral ••..•• 
West South CEmtral ••••.• 

'WEST: 
Mountain •••••••••••••••• 
Pacific .•••••..••••••..• 

NEW ENGLAND: 
Maine .•••••••••••••• ••• • 
New Hampshire ••••••••••• 
Vermont •••••••••••.• , ••• 
Massachusetts •••.•••...• 
Hhqde Island ••••••..•••• 
Connecticut •••.••••.•••• 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC: 
New york ••••••••••.•..•• 
New Jersey •••••••••.•••• 
Pennsylvania ••••••..•.•• 

EAS'l' NOH.'l'U CBNTRAL: 

Ohio •••••••••••••••• ••• • 
Indiana •••.•••.•••••.•.• 
Illinois .••.••••••.•.•.• 
Michigan •••••••••.•..••. 
Wisconsin .•.••••••.••..• 

WEST NORTH CEI-;"I'RAf",: 
Minnesota ••..••.•..••.•• 
Iowa •....•••••••..••• · •• 
Missouri ••••••.•••••.•.• 
North Dakota •••.••.••••• 
South Dalcota •••••••..•.. 
Nebraska ••.....•...•.•.• 
Kansas ..•••••••••..• , ••. 

SOU'l'H A'l'LANTIC: 
Delaware ••••••••••••.••• 
Maryland •••••••••••••••• 
District .of Co1wnbia •..• 
Virginia ••••••••...••.•• 
West Virginia •••••••.••• 
North Carolina •.•....••. 
South Carolina •••••• , ••• 
Georgia •.••.•..•..•••... 
Plorida .•.•••••••••••... 

BAST SOUTH CENTRAL: 
Kentucjty •••••••••••••••• 
TI;!IInessee ••••••••••••••• 

Alabama •..•..••.••..•.•. 
MtssisfJippj. " .•••.•..•. 

WgS'l' SOU'rH CEN'l'Iil\L: 
Arkansas •••••••••••••••• 
Louisiuna .••.•••••..•••. 
Oklnhoulu .••.•••••••...•• 
Texas •..•.•••.••••••••• , 

MOUNTAIN: 
Montana ••••••••••••••• · • 
Idaho .••••.• '" .' .•••.••• 
Wyoming •••••••••.•.•••.• 
Colorado •••••••••••••••• 
New Mexico •••••••••••••• 
Arizona., ••••••••••••••• 
Uta}~ .•••. " •••••••• ,., •••. 
Nevu.do. •••.•••••••••••• , • 

PACIFIC: 
Washington •••••••••••••• 
Oregon •••••••• , ••••••••. 
Ca1ifol'n:!.a •• " ••• , •• , •.• 
Alaska ...•••••.•••.• , ••• 
Unwui1 .•••••••••••••••••• 

Z Loss thnn 0.0;) porecnt. 

----'-- ----,-------, 
July 1, 1973 
(provistona1 ) 

April 1, 1970 
(census) Number Percent Births 

Civilian 
deaths 

208,094,000 

19,521,000 
57,433,000 
65,146,000 
35,994,000 

12,069,000 
37,452,000 

40,822,000 
16,611,000 

31,935,000 
13,185,000 
20,026,000 

9,025,000 
26,969,000 

1 ,018 ,000 
786,000 
461,000 

5,795,000 
945,000 

3,061,000 

18,236,000 
7,326,000 

11,890,000 

10,716,000 
5,309,000 

11,200,000 
9,029,000 
4,568,000 

3,894,000 I 

2,903,000 
4,131,000 

626,000 
678,000 

1,530,000 
2,248,000 

570,000 
4,01.3,000 

737,000 
1 ,G65 ,000 
1,79:1,000 
5,181,000 
2,657 , 000 
4,732,000 
7,587,000 

:),309,000 
'1,106,000 

:~;;~ 

714,000 
764,000 
349,000 

2,387,000 
1,089 9 000 . 
2 1030,000 t 
1,153,000 

539,000 

3 j 383 ,000 
2,223,000 

20,285,000 
30a ,000 
776,000 

48,847,000 
f)G , 366,000 
61,721,000 
34,130,000 

11,750,000 
37,097,000 

40,152,000 
16,214,000 

29,988,000 
12,675,000 
19,059,000 

8,':1.60,000 
25,969,000 

982,000 
734 1 °00 
445,000 

5,658,000 
915,000 

3,016,000 

18,210,000 
7,109,000 

11,778,000 

10,632,000 
5,186,000 

11,058,000 
8,860,000 
4,416,000 

:3 ,800 ,000 
2,824,000 
4,639,000 

606,000 
661,000 

1,472,000 
2,212,000 

542,000 
3,849,000 

745,000 
4,'l55,OOO 
1,744,000 
4,958,000 
2,513,000 
4,498,000 
6,683,000 

:~,J.71,OOO I 
3,899,000 ~ 
3,410,000 
2,195,000 

1,915,000 
·3,601,000 
2,521,000 

11,022,000 

688,000 
708,000 
329,000 

2,157,000 
999,000 

1,744,000 
1,056,000 

179,000 

3,338,000 
2,088,.000 

19,559,000 
270,000 
71B,OOO 

7,030,odO 

674,000 
1,067,000 
3,425,000 
1,864,000 

319,000 
355,000 

670,000 i 
396,000· 

1,948,000 
510,000 
967,000 

865,000 
1,000,000 

36,000 
52,000 
19,000 

137,000 
30,000 
45,000 

27,000 
216,000 
112,000 

84,000 
123,000 
142,000 
170,000 
152,000 

93,000 
79,000 
92,000 
20, 000 
17,000 
58,000 
36,000 

28,000 
165,000 
-8,000 

210,000 
49,000 

22:3,000 
144,000 
233,000 
901, 000 

139,000 
207,000 
104,000 

60,000 

114,OOO 
134,000 
113,000 
GOG/OOO 

26,000 
56,000 
:")O,OUO 

230,000 
90,000 

286,000 
97,000 
60,000 

45,000 
135,.000 
726,000 

33,000 
61,000 

tPorcent of April 1, 1970 civilian population. 

3.5 1l,196,OOO 

1.4 
1.9 
5.5 
5,5 

2,7 
1.0 

2,398,000 
3,097,000 
3,746,000 
1,956,000 

583,000 
1,815,000 

1.71 2,244,000 
2.4 853,000 

6.5 
4,0 
5.1 

10.6 
3,8 

3,7 i 

7,2 
1.'1 
2,4 
3,3 
1.5 

0,1 
3,0 
1.0 

0.8 
2.4 
1.3 ! 
1.9 
3,4 

2.5 
2,8 
2.0 
3,3 
2,6 
1,0 
1.6 i 

5.2 
4,3 

-1.1 
4,7 
2,8 
4.5 
5,71 
5.2 

.L3.5 

4,'1 
5,3 I 
3,1 . 
2.7 

6,0 
3.7 
4,5 
5.5 

3.8 
7.9 
6,1 

10.6 
9.1 

16.4 
9,2 

12. /t 

1.3 
6.'! 
3,7 

12.3 
8.5 

1,764,000 
774,000 

1,208,000 

544,000 
1,411,000 

55,000 
42,000 
25,000 

271,000 
47,000 

143,000 

897,OCO 
349,000 
569,000 

592,000 
300,000 
614,000 I 
510,000 ' 
227,000 

198,000 
143,000 
247,000 
34,000 
37,000 
80,000 I 

114,000 I 

30,000 
204,000 
43,000 

259,000 
97,000 

302,000 
167,000 
295,000 
367,000 

189,000 
224,000 
209,000 
153,000 

113,000 
231,000 
142,000 
722,000 

39,oool 
4.7,000' 
20,000 

129,000 
70,000 

122,000 
88,000 
30,000 

173,000 
107,000 

1,058,000 
23,000 
51,000 

1,617,000 
1,773,000 
1,962,000 

947,000 

376,000 
1,241,000 

1,232,000 
540,000 

963,000 
422,000 
578,000 

222,000 
725,000 

36,000 
24,000 
14,000 

186,000 
31,000 
85,000 

605,000 
222,000 
414,000 i 

328,000 
159,000 
359,000 
252,000 
135,000 

111,000 I 
97,000 

169,000 
18,000 
22,000 
50,000 
72,000 

15,000 
106,000 
27,000 I 

].29,000 
66,000 

148 ~OOO 
75,000 

136,000 
260,000 

llO ,000 
125 tOOO 
111,000 
76,000 

69,000 
109,000 
86,000 

311,000 

22,000 
20;000 
to ,000 
58,000 
25,000 
50,000 
23,000 
13,000 

97,000 
65,000 

515,000 
5,000 

13,000 

Net movement from 
Armed Forces 
to civilian 
population 

Net civilian migration 

Number Rate 1 

928,000 1,205,000 0,6 

236,000 
275,000 
283,000 
134,000 

61,000 
174,000 

196,000 
79,000 

142,000 
59,000 
82,000 

36,000 
98,000 

5,000 
5,000 
2,000 

28,000 
6,000 

15,000 

76,000 
33,000 
65,000 

52,000 
23,000 
53,000 
46,000 
21,000 

18,000 
15,000 
18,000 
3,000 
4,000 
8,000 

13,000 

3,000 
16,000 
4,000 

21,000 
12,000 
23,000 
14,000 
20,000 
30,000 

12,000 
23,000 
13,000 
11 ,000 

11,000 
14,000 
14,000 
'13,000 

4,000 
4,000 
2,000 
8,000 
5,000 
6,000 
5,000 
3,000 

12,000 
10,000 
75,000 
-2,000 
3,000 

-342,000 
-533,000 

1,359,000 
721,000 

52,000 
-394,000 

-537,000 
5,000 

1,005,000 
99,000 

255,000 

506,000 
215,000 

11 ,000 
30,000 

G,OOO 
24,000 
8,000 

-28,000 

-342,000 
56,000 

-107,000 

-233,000 
-42,000 

-167,000 
-135,000 

39,000 

-12,000 
19,000 
-5,000 
2,000 

-1,000 
20,000 

-19,000 

10,000 
50 ,000 

-27,000 
59,000 

G,OOO 
4.6,000 
39,000 
54,000 

768,000 

48,000 
86,000 
-7,000 

-28,000 

60,000 
-2,000 
44,000 

154,000 

5,000 
26,000 
8,000 

150,000 
40,000 

208,000 
28,000 
40,000 

-43,000 
83,000 

139,000 
16,000 
20,000 

-0.7 
-0,9 
2.2 
2.1 

0,4 
~l.l 

-1.3 
(Z) 

3,4 
0,8 

1.3 

6.2 
0,8 

1.1 
4,1 
1.4 
0,4 
0,9 

-0.9 

-1.9 
0,8 

-0.9 

-2.2 
-0.8 
-1.5 
-1.5 
0,9 

-D,3 
0,7 

-0.1 
0,3 

-0.1 
1.4 

-0,8 

1.9 
1.3 

-3.7 
1.3 
0,3 
0,9 
1.G 
1.2 

11.5 

1.5 
2,2 

-0.2 
-1.3 

3,1 
-0,1 

1.7 
1.4 

0,8 
3,7 
2,4 
7,0 
4,0 

11,9 
2.6 
8,4 

-1.3 
4,0 
0,8 
5,9 
2,8 
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Table 3. ANNUAL ESTIMATES OF THE POPULATION OF STATES: 1970 TO 1973 

Region, division, 
and state 

United States ••.• ~ ...•. 

REGIONS: 
Northeast •.•. , ......... ,., 
North Central .••••••••••• 
South .......••.••••• ·•• •• 
West •••••••••••••••• •••• • 

NORTHEAST ~ 
New England •••••••••••••• 
Middle Atlantic ••••.••••• 

NonTH CENTRAL: 
East North Central, .••.•• 
West North Central .....•. 

SOUTH: 
South Atlantic ••••.•••.•. 
East South Central ••.•... 
West South C~mtral •.•.••• 

WEST: 
Mountain ••••••••••••••••• 

Pacific .........•... ···• . 

NEW ENGLAND: 
Maine •••••••••••••••••••• 
New Hampshire •••••••••••• 
Vermont •••••••••••••••••• 
Massachusetts, ...•••.•.•• 
Rhode Island •••••••..•••• 
Connecticli t ••....•••••••• 

MIDDLE ATLANT IC: 

New york ••••..••..•• ••••• 
New Jersey •••..•.••••...• 
Pennsylvania •.•.•••••..•• 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL: 
Ohio ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Indiana .•••.••••••••••••• 

Illinois ••••••.••••• •••• • 
Michigan •••••••••••.•••.• 
Wisconsin •••••••••••••••• 

WEST NOHTH CENTRAL: 
Minnesota. •••.• , ••••••••.• 
Iowa ••••••••••.••.•••.•.• 
Missouri ••...•..••••••.•• 
North Daleota ••.••••• " .•• 
Sou th Daleota •.•.••.•••.•• 
Nebraska •••..•••• , .. •··· . 
Kansas •••.••••••••••••••• 

SOUTH ATLANTIC: 
Delaware •••••.•••••••.••• 
Maryland •••••.••••••••••• 
District of Columbia .•••. 
Virginia .••.••••••• , ••••• 
West Virginia •• , •••• , •• ,. 
North Carolina ••••••.• , •• 
South Carolina ••• ",., ••• 
Georgia .•.•.•.• , ••••••••• 
P1orida .• " ......•••••••• 

EAST SOUTH CF-'NTRAL: 
Kentuclty •••••••• , ••• , .••• 
'I'ennessee •••••. , •••••• , .• 
Alabama ••••..•..•••. ··• •. 
Mississippi ••....••••.••. 

WEST SOU'l'H CENTRAL: 
Arleansas •••• ,.,., •••••••• 
Louisiana •••••••••• , ••••• 
Oklahoma •••• , •••• , •••••• , 
Texas •..• , ., •••• , ••• , •.•• 

MOUNTAIN: 
Montana ••••.••...••.•...• 
Idaho ••• , ••.••.•••• , ••• · • 
Wyoming., •••...•.•..•...• 
Colorado .••••••• , ••••••• , 
New Mexico ••••••••••• , ••• 
Arizona" .....•.•.••.•••• 
Utah •.•.•. j •••••••••••••• 

Nevada~.j' ~ ••.••.•.•.•..•• 

PACIFIC!, 
Wash;i)1gtori'; ., ••• , •• , , •••.• 
Oregon; ••• , •• ', .. , •. , •... 
Ca.lifornJa .' ••• ~ •.••.••... 

July I, 1973 
(provisional) 

209,851 

49,678 
57,601 
66,005 
36,G67 

12,151 
37,528 

40,897 
16,704 

32,459 
13,289 
20,257 

9,149 
27,41'7 

1,028 
791 
464 

5,818 
973 

3,076 

18,265 
7,361 

11,902 

10,731 
5,316 

11,236 
9,044 
4,569 

3,897 
2,904 
4,757 

640 
685 

1,542 
2,279 

576 
4,070 

746 
4,811 
1,794 
5,273 
2,726 
4,786 
7,678 

3,342 
4,126 
3,539 
2,281 

2,037 
3,764 
2,663 

11,794 

721 
770 
353 

2,437 
1,106 
2,058 
1,157 

548 

July 1, 
1972 

208,230 

49,726 
57,410 
65,059 
36,036 

12,105 
37,621 

40, 79~1 
).6,617 

31,921 
13,156 
19,982, 

8,880 
27,156 

1,026 
774 
460 

5,796 
969 

3,080 

18,367 
7,349 

11,905 

10,722 
5,286 

11 ,244 
9,013 
4,526 

3,877 
2,884 
4,747 

634 
680 

1,528 
2,268 

571 
4,048 

752 
4,765 
1,795 
5,221 
2,688 
4,733 
7,347 

3,306 
4,072 
3,521 
2,256 

2,008 
3,738 
2,633 

11,604 

716 
755 
346 

2,364 
1,076 
1,963 
1,127 

533 

Resident 

July I, 
1971 

49,592 
57,108 
64,001 
35,510 

12,024 
37,568 

31,335 
12,989 
19,677 

8,592 
26,918 

1,010 
758 
453 

5 t 768 
958 

3,077 

18,384 
7,296 

11 ,888 

10,724 
5,242 

11,191 
8,961 
4,471 

3,854 
2,859 
4,734 

629 
675 

1,508 
2,259 

560 
4,001 

758 
4,715 
1,776 
5,158 
2,639 
4,677 
7,051 

3,278 
3,988 
:3 ,482 
2,241 

1,965 
3,696 
2,600 

11,416 

710 
736 
340 

2,281 
1,053 
1,868 
1,094 

511 

(In thousands) 

July I, 
1970 

203,810 

49,157 
56,673 
63,032 
::J4,947 

11,B83 
37,274 

40,313 
1.6,360 

~o ,805 
12,839 
19,388 

8,348 
26,600 

997 
742 
446 

5,706 
951 

3,041 

18.268 
7,193 

11,813 

10,664 
5,202 

11,128 
8,890 
4,429 

3,815 
2,832 
4,688 

620 
668 

1,488 
2,249 

551 
3,938 

756 
4,,659 
1,751 
5,098 
2,597 
4,607 
6,848 

3,231 
3,937 
3,451 
2,220 

1,932 
3,652 
2,567 

11,236 

698 
718 
334 

2,223 
1,023 
1,792' 
1,066 

493 

April 1, 
1970 

(census) 

203,235 

49,051 
56,577 
62,798 
34,809 

11 ,817 
37,203 

994 
738 
445 

5,689 
950 

3,032 

18,241 
7,168 

11,794 

10,652 
5,194 

11,114 
8,875 
4,418 

3,B05 
2,825 
4,677 

618 
666 

1,484 
2,249 

548 
3,922 

757 
4,648 
1,744 
5,082 
2,591 
4,590 
6,789 

3,219 
3,924 
3,444 
2,217 

1,923 
3,643 
2,559 

11,197 

694 
713 
332 

2,207 
1,016 
1,772 
1,059 

489 

3,409 
2,091 

19,953 
302 
770 

July 1, 
(provisional) 

208,094 

49,521 
57,433 
6fi ,146 
35,994 

12,069 
37,452 

1,018 
786 
464 

5,795 
945 

3,061 

18,236 
7,326 

11,890 

10,716 
5,309 

11.200 
9,029 
4,568 

3,894 
2,903 
4,731 

626 
678 

1,530 
2,248 

570 
4,013 

737 
1,665 
1,793 
5,181 
2,657 
4,732 
7,587 

3,309 
4,106 
3,514-
2,256 

2,029 
3,735 
2,635 

11 ,628 

714 
764 
349 

2,387 
1,089 
2,030 
1,153 

539 

3,383 
2,223 

20,285 
303 
776 

July I, 
1972 

49,556 
57,2:32 
64,194 
35,476 

460 
5,773 

941 
:1 ,064 

18,337 
7,302 ! 

11 , 893 

10,707 
5,279 

11,204 
8,998 
4.,524 

3 ,87~~ 
2,883 
4,718 

622 
673 

1,516 
2,235 

565 

4,612 
1,795 
5,128 
2,615 
4,676 
7,255 

3,274 
4,055 
3,497 
2,233 

l,998 
3,706 
2,607 

11,446 

710 
750 
343 

2,317 
1,060 
1,934 
1,122 

523 

3,378 
2,182 

20,096 
297 
761 

Civilian 

July I, 
1971 

204,250 

999 
75-1 
452 

5,742 
927 

3,063 

IS,355I 
7,237 i 

11 ,874 

10,705 
5,235 

:1.1,149 
8,946 
4,469 

3,851 
2,859 
4,696 

6H 
669 

1,496 
2,222 

504 
3 1 934 

747 
4,540 
1,775 
5,059 
2.562 
4,601 
6,059 

3,233 
3,966 
3,451 
2,219 

1,956 
3,655 
2,566 

11,249 

704 
731 
336 

2,238 
1,036 
1,839 
1,090 

501 

3,374 
2,132 

19,893 
285 
715 

I 

July 1, 
1970 

201,722 

3,026 ! 

18,2381 
7,:1.37 

H,797 

10,64.5 
5,195 

11,075 
8,875 
4,427, 

4,472 
1,751 
4,979 
2,523 
4,520 
6,745 

3,184 
3,913 
3,418 
2,200 

1,923 
3,612 
2,531 

11 ,068 

692 
713 
331 

3,345 
2,098 

19,628 

ApriJ 1, 
1970 

(census) 

201,0(14 

25 

982 
734 
44li 

3,016 

(;61 

3,171 
3,899 
;~, 410 
2,195 

1,915 
3,601 
2,521 

11,022 

G88 
708 
320 

1,711 

.1 

721 715 ,Alaslta •••• '"., .•..•..•. :. 
Hawaii •...•.•••.•••. ,., •..• 8

,3 

______________ ~ _______ _L ____ _J ____ ~L_ ____ L_ ____ L_ ______ L_ ____ ~ ____ ~.___ --------

3,429 
2,225 

20,601 
330 
832 

3,418 
2,185 

20,411' 
325 
816 

3,435 
2,135 

20,238 
315 
7% 

3,413 
2,101 

20,007 
304 
774 
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Table 4. AVERAGE ANNUAL RATES OF POPULATION CHANGE BY COMPONENT: SELECTED 

PERIODS 1940 TO 1973 

Regfon, d:l.vlsiou, 
and State 

Unl ted Stn tos •....••.••.• 

REG IONS t 

Northeast •••••••.•.•.. , .••• 
North Cen tral ••••••..•••.•• 

South •••••••••••• ••••••••• • 
West ••.•••••• • ••••••••••••• 

NORTHEAST: 
New England •••••••••••••••• 
Middle Atlantic ••••••••••• • 

NORTH CENTRAL: 
gnst North Central ••••••••• 
West North Central ••••••••• 

SOUTH: 
Soutb At lant ic ............ .. 
East South Central •• 0 •••••• 

West South Central ••••• • ••• 

WEST: 
Mountain ••••••••••••••••••• 
Pacific ••••••••••••• •••••• • 

NEW ENGLAND: 
t"ll1ine •••••••••••••• ••••••• • 
New Hampshi re, ••••••••••••• 

Vermont ••••••••••••• ••••• •• 
t-lassar:husetts ••••••• , •••••• 
Rhode Island •••.•••••••• - •• 
Connecticut ••••••••••• ·.,. , 

t"lIDD1£ !iTI.ANTIC: 
NGW york •••••••••••• ··,···· 
N(~"'J J0rsey ••••••••••••••••• 
Pennsylvania ••••• , ••••••••• 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL~ 

Ohio •••••••••• ,.·········· • 
Indiuna •••• , ••••••••••••••• 
Illinois." ••••• , ••••••• ••• • 
Michigan •••••••••••••••••• ~ 
Wisconsin •• ~ •••••••• , •••••• 

WEST NORTH CENTRAL: 
Minnesota •• , ••••••••••••• • • 
Iowa ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Missouri •••••••••••• •••••• • 
North Dakota ••••• , ••••••••• 
South Dakota ••••••••••••••• 
Nebraska ••••••••••••••••••• 
Kansas ••••••••••••••• , ••••• 

SOUTH ATLANTIC: 
Delaware .... ~ •••••••• " ••••• 
Maryland •••••••••••••••••• , 
District of Columbia ••••••• 
V lrgini.a ••• ~ •••••••••••••• , 
Weilt Virginilt •••••••••••••• 
North Carolina., •••••••• , •• 
South Caroli.na •••••••••• ~ •• 

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL; 
l{entucky ...... ~ •• ~ ••• ~ •••••• 

TcnneBsee •• ~ •••••••• , ~ ••••• 
Alabama •••• ~ ••••••••••• , ••• 
Niswf.ssippi •••••••••••••••• 

vlEST soU'rn CENTRAL: 
Arkansas •••••••.••••••••••• 
Lou:i.slana ••••••••• , •• ~ ••••• 
Oklahoma., ............... u •• 

T('XflS ................ ~ •••• ~. 

MOUNTAIN: 
Montanll ........ ~ •••••••••••• 
Idaho •••••• ~ ••••..••...••.• 

New Me-xico. ~ •••••••••• ~ •••• 
A.tizona ••••••••••••.•• * •••• 
Utah~., ....... ~ ~. 0 ••••••• ~. 0 

Nevada. Q." ~"c ~ •• ~. ~ .. , ~. ~ ••• 
PACIFIC: 

Wllilhington •••••••• , •••••••• 
Oregon ..................... . 
Californi.a ...... , •••••••• , •• 
Alaska ..................... . 
Hawaii ..................... . 

(All rates expressed per 1,000 initial population) 
----_.----- _. _.- ._ .. -

Net change Natural increase 

-
1970 1960 1950 1940 1970 1960 1950 

to to to to to to to 

1973 1970 1960 1950 1973 1970 1960 

9.H 12.5 17.0 ~13.5 7.3 11.0 15.5 

3.9 9.3 12.4 9.3 4.8 8.6 11.6 

5.5 9.2 14.9 10.2 7.1 10,5 15.2 

15.3 13.3 15.3 12,5 8.6 12.4 17.B 

15.1 21.6 32.9 234 • 3 B." 13,0 18.2 

7.8 12.0 12.1 9.9 5.3 9.3 11.9 

2.7 8.5 12.5 9.1 4.7 8.4 11.6 

4.9 t 10.5 17 .5 13.3 1.6 10.9 15.6 

1.0 I 5.9 9.1 3.9 5,8 9.5 14.3 

17.4 16.6 20.1 17.3 7.9 12.2 17.9 

11.4 6.1 4.9 6.3 8.3 11.4 16.4 

14.5 13.1 15.4 10.7 9.8 13.3 18.7 

30.6 18.9 30.1 20.1 11.7 15.2 21.6 

10.2 22,4 33.8 239 • 8 7.3 ,2.3 17.0 

1.0.6 2.5 G.9 7.6 6.0 9.3 12,5 

21.4 19,5 12.9 8.1 7.1 9.7 11.0 

13.2 13.2 3.1 5.0 7.5 9.8 12,7 

6.9 I 10.0 9.3 8.3 4.6 8.7 11.2 

'1.5 1.0.0 8,1 10.4 5.0 8.7 11.2 

4.4 17.9 23.1 16.1 5.8 10.5 13.7 

0.4 8.3 12.4 9.6 4.9 8.6 11.1 

8.2 16.7 22.7 15.0 5.4 9.6 12.7 

2.8 4.1 't. (5 5.9 4,0 7,3 11.6 

2.2 9.3 20.0 14.0 7.5 10.5 15.7 

7.2 10.8 17,0 13.8 8.2 11.1 15.7 

3.4 9,8- 14.6 9.8 7.0 10.1 13.4 

5.8 12.6 20.5 19.2 3.8 12.3 18.5 

10.4 11.2 14.0 9.0 6.3 11.0 15.4 

7.3 10.8 13.5 6,6 6.9 11.5 16.4 

8.5 2.4 5.1 3.2 4.9 8.7 13.2 

5.2 8.0 B.8 4.4 5.1 7.9 11.9 

10.7 .. 2.1 2.1 -3.5 7.5 1h9 17.4 

8.3 -2.1 4.2 1.5 6.5 11.2 17,3 

11.9 5.0 6.3 0.7 6.1 9.8 14.2 

4.1 3.2 13.1 5.6 5.6 8.8 15.4 

15.0 20,6 33.8 17.7 8.3 13,4 18.6 

11.4 23.5 28.0 25.2 7.6 13.2 17.1 

-4.4 -1.0 -5.1 19,0 6.1 11.5 14.2 

10.6 15.9 17.8 21.5 8.4 12.8 17,5 

8.6 -6.5 -7.5 5.3 5.5 7.7 14.0 

11.4 10.9 11.5 U.9 9.1 12.8 18~4 

15.7 8.4 11.B 10.8 10.6 14.0 20.7 

12,9 15.2 13.5 9.8 10.4 14~1 18.8 

37.8 :.11.6 SH.1 37.9 4.8 9.8 18.5 

11.5 i 5.8 3.1 3.4 7.4 10.4 15.2 

15.4 i 9.5 8.0 12.1 7.6 10.7 15.5 

8.4 5.3 G.5 7.8 8.7 11,8 17.2 

8.7 1.8 (z) -0.2 10.5 13.1 18.1 

17.6 7.4 -6.7 -2.1 6.B l1~O 15.0 

10.0 :t1.2 19.4 12.7 10.1 14.7' 20.9 

12.2 9.5 4.1 -4.7 6.6 8.9 13.2 

16.0 15.6 21.7 18.4 11.0 14.3 20.4 

11.5 2.9 13.3 5.5 7.3 10.9 16.9 

23,5 6.6 12.5 U.5 11.1 12.4 18.4 

18.8 0.7 12.8 14.7 9.3 12.0 18.5 

30.4 23,0 28.0 16.5 9.8 12.7 18.2 

26,1. 6.6 

I 

33.4 24~8 13.3 18,7 27.8 

45.9 30.8 55.2 40.6 12.2 17.1 26,0 

27,,2 17.3 25.7 22.S 18.2 18,4 24.6 

35~1 53.8 57 ~8 37 ~3 10.4 19.1 21.8 

18.2 31.5 6.7 10.2 15~1 

19.0 16.8 15.1 33.4 6.0 8.7 14.2 

9.8 23.9 39.5 42.7 7.8 12.7 17.2 

27.5 29,0 56.4 (NA) 18.5 23.5 36.6 

23.9 19.6 23.1 (NA) 14,6 18.3 23.1 

Net migration 

1940 1970 1960 1950 

to to to to 
1950 1973 1970 1960 

212 • 6 2.6 1.7 1.7 

8.5 -1.0 0.7 0.8 

10.9 .. 1 .. 6 -1,5 .. 0.3 

16.9 6.9 1.1 -3.0 
214• 5 6.6 9.7 17.1 

8.8 2.5 3.0 0.2 

8.4 -2.1 (z) 1.0 

11,0 -2.8 -0.4 2.3 

10.7 1.3 .. 4.0 -6.1 

16.9 9.8 5.0 3.0 

16.9 3.1 -6.0 -13.7 

16.8 4.8 -0.3 -4.1 

16.8 19.5 4.4 10.4 

21.3".6 2.4 11.3 19.7 

10.4 4.7 -7.4 ... 7.6 

8.2 14.6 10.8 2.2 

10.1 5.8 3.8 -10.6 

7.8 2.4 1.4 -2.1 
9.1 2.5 1.5 .. 3.3 

10 .. 3 -1.4 8.1 11.0 

7.7 -4.6 -0.3 1.4 

8.7 2.8 7.7 11.3 

9.2 -1.2 -3.4 -4,6 

10.9 -5.4 -1.3 5.0 

11.3 -1.1 "0.4 1.5 

9.0 ... 3.7 -0.4 1.4 

13.8 -3.1 0.3 2.4 

11.5 4.1 0.1 -1,6 

12.2 0.4 -0.7 -3.4 

10.4 3.6 -6.9 -9.4 

9.1 0.1 (2) .. 3,5 

14.2 3.2 -16.1 -18.6 

13.0 1.8 .. 14.R -15.7 

10,5 5.9 -5.3 -9.2 

10.3 -1.6 -6,2 -2.3 

11.0 7.0 8.2 18.1 

13.0 3.9 11.7 12.8 

12.7 -10.7 -14.0 ... 22.3 

16.3 2.2 3.5 0.5 

16.4 3.2 15.4 .. 25.2 

19.0 2.3 -2.1 .. 8.4 

21.1 5.2 -6.5 ... 11.1 

17.8 2.5 1.3 -6.4 

14.5 33.5 23.7 45.9 

15.1 4.2 -5.2 -14.2 

16.4 8.1 -1.3 -8.7 

18.4 0.3 -7.4 -12.9 

17.9 -1.8 -13.0 -22.2 

17.6 11.0 -4.1 -25.7 

18.0 -0.1 -4.1 -1.9 

13.2 5.7 0.6 -10.3 
17.5 5.1 1.5 1.6 

12.1 4.2 -9.0 -4.3 

16.0 12.8 -6.5 -7.0 

14.8 9.7 -12.6 -7.1 

13.4 21,3 11~6 11.7 

22.3 13.4 -14.7 7.4 

20.6 35.0 16.1 36.4 

21.2 9.5 .. 1.3 1.3 

13.6 25.5 40.9 43~0 

13.5 -5.0 8.4 3.6 

12.6 13.3 8.6 1.0 

13.8 2.J 12.6 26.0 
(NA) 9.5 6.8 27.6 

(NA) 9.7 1.7 0.6 

1940 
to 

1950 

21 • 0 

0.9 
c O• 8 
-5.3 

222 • 5 

1.2 
0.8 

2.5 
-7.6 

0.4 
-12.7 
-7.3 

4.0 
229.5 

-3.2 
(z) 

-5.4 
0.5 
1.5 
6.4 

2.0 
6.S 

.. 3.6 

3.5 
2.8 
0.9 
6.2 

-2.7 

-6.4 
-8.0 
-5.2 

-20,9 
-13.1 
-10.8 
-5.2 

7.6 
13.8 
7.1 
6.1 

-13.2 
-7.5 

-12.9 
-9.8 
26.6 

-13.8 
-5.0 

-12.9 
-22.1 

-23.9 
-6.4 

-20.6 
1.1 

-7.4 
-5.3 
"0.4 
3.6 
3.0 

24.2 
1.6 

26.9 

20.4 
23.3 
32.6 
(NA) 
(NA) 

NA Not available. Z Less than 0.05 percent. {! 
1The Average annual rate of natural increase and Itet migration do not necessarily add to the total average annual rate of change. This anomaly occurs , 

'1 "11 
because the calculations of average annual rate of change by component assumes no interaction between them. 

2Exchldes Alaska and Hawaii fOl' 1940 to 1950 period. 
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Table 5. PROVISIONAL ESTIMATES OF THE RESIDENT POPULATION OF STANDARD FEDERAL 
REGIONS, JULY 1, 1973, AND COMPONENTS OF POPULATION CHANGE SINCE APRIL 1,1970 

Standard Federal region 

Uni ted Statea •••••.•••• 

Hc{:;iorl I ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Region 1I 2

,., •••• ,. 0." •••••• 
Region 111 •••.•••• 0 •••••••••• 

Region IV .••.•••••••••••••••• 
Region V ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Region VI .• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 

Region VII ••••••••••••••••• o. 
,Region VIrr •.•.••••••.•••••• 0 

Region IX3 ••••••••• 0 ••••••••• 

Region X ••••••••••••••••••••• 

July 1, 1973 
(provisional) 

209,851,000 

12, Itil, 000 
25,626,000 
23,898,000 
~13, 752, 000 
44,794,000 
21,363,000 
11 t 483,000 
5,992,000 

24,039,000 
6,754,000 

lpercent of Aprll 1, 1970 population. 

Change, 1970 to 1973 

April 1, 1970 
(census) 

203,235,298 

11,847,18G 
25,40£1, 4~}O 
23,413,653 
31,856,145 
44,05'i', ~/47 
20,338,458 
11,235,302 
5,577,375 

22,984,267 
6,515,7aS 

Number 

303,000 
21.7,000 
484,000 

1,89-6,000 
736,000 

1,025,000 
248,000 
415,000 

1,055,000 
238,000 

PerCent 

3.3 

2.6 
0.9 
2.1 
6.0 
1.7 
5.0 
2.2 
7.4 
4.6 
3.7 

?Excludes Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands. 

Births 

11,196,000 

5Sa ,000 
1,247,000 
1 j 202,000 
1, 90S ,000 
2,442,000 
1,277,000 

584,000 
347,000 

1,260,000 
349,000 

3Excludes Guam. 

componen ts of change 

Deaths 
Net migration 

Number Rate 1 

6,311,000 1,731,000 0.9 

377,000 98,000 0.8 
828,000 -202,000 -0.8 
759,000 41,000 0.2 

1,043,000 1,031,000 3.2 
1,345,000 -361,000 -0.8 

604,000 351,000 1.7 
389,000 52,000 0,5 
154,000 223,000 4.0 
623,000 418,000 1.8 
188,000 77,000 1.2 

Table 6. PROVISIONAL ESTIMATES OF THE CIViLIAN POPULATION OF STANDARD FEDERAL 
JULY 1, 1973, AND COMPONENTS OF POPULATION CHANGE SINCE APRIL 1,1970 

Standard Federal region 

Un! ted states •••••••••• 

Region I. .................... 
Region II2 •••••••••••••••••• 0 

Region III. .................. 
Region IV .................... 
Region V ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Region VI ••••• 0 ••••••••• 0 •••• 

Region VII •• , ••••••••••••••••• 
Region VIII •••••••••••••••••• 
Region IX3 ••••••••••••••••••• 
Region X ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Z Less than 0.05 percent 

lpercent of April 1, 1970 

July 1, 1973 
(provisional) 

208 I 094, 000 

12,069,000 
25,562,000 
23,668,000 
33,342,000 
44,716,000 
21,1.15,000 
11,413,000 

5; 907,000 
23,630,000 
6,672;000 

population. 

April I, 1970 
(census) 

201,064, 000 

11,750,000 
25,319,000 
23,113,000 
31,327,000 
43,952,000 
20,058,000 
11,147,000 

5,497,000 
22,497,000 
6,404,000 

Change, 1970 to 1973 

Number Percent 

7,030,000 3.5 

319,000 2.7 , 
243,000 1.0 I 

556,000 2.4 
2,014,000 6.4 

764,000 1.7 
1,057,000 5.3 

265,000 2.4 
411,000 7, B 

1,132,000 5.0 
269,000 4.2 

Births 

11,196,000 

583,000 
1,247,000 
1,202,000 
1,905,DOO 
2,442,000 
1,277,000 

584,000 
3471'000 

1,260,000 
349,000 

2Excludes Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands. 

Compon.ents of change 

Cl vil1an 
deaths 

6,299 t 000 

376,000 
827,000 
757,000 

1,041,000 
1,344,000 

603,000 
388,000 
154,000 
621,000 
188,000 

Net movement from 
Armed Forces 
to civilian 
population 

928, 000 

61,000 
110 J 000 
120, 000 
145,000 
214,000 
87,000 
54,000 
25 , 000 
86,000 
25,000 

3Excludes Guam. 

Net civilian migration 

Number Rnte1 

1,205,000 

52,000 
-286,000 

-9,000 
1,006,000 
-549,000 

295,000 
16,000 

192,000 
407,000 
82,000 

0.6 

0.4 
-1.1 

(Z) 
3.2 

-1.2 
1.5 
0.1 
3.5 
1.8 
1 • .3 

Table 7. ANNUAL ESTIMATES OF THE POPULATION OF STANDARD FEDERAL 
REGIONS: 1970 TO 1973 

(In thousands) 

Resident population Civilian population 

Standard Federal region 
July 1, I July 1, 

April 1, 
July 1, 1973 July 1, July 1, 1, 

April 1, 
July I, 1973 July 1, 1970 July 1970 
(provi sienal) 1972 1971 I 1970 (census) (provi sional) 1972 1971 1970 (census) 

United States •••••••••• 209,851 208,230 206,212 203,810 203,235 208,094 206,457 204,250 201,722 201,064 

Region 1. .................... 12,151 12,105 12,024 11,883 11,847 12,069 12,023 11,937 11,790 11,750 

Region Ill ••••••••••••••••••• 25,626 25,716 25,680 25,462 25,409 25,562 25,640 25,593 25,375 25,319 
Region III ••••••••••••••••••• 23,898 23 J 836 23,698 23,467 23,414 23 J 668 23,596 23 J 425 23,178 23,113 

Region IV ••••••• ~ •••••••••••• 33 1 752 33,145 32,514 31,990 31,856 33,342 32,733 32,051 31,482 31,327 
Region V ••••••••••••••••••••• 44,794 44,669 44,444 44,128 44,058 44,716 44,586 44,355 44,027 43,952 
Region VI •••••••••••••••••••• 21,363 21,059 20,730 20,411 20,338 21,115 20,817 20,462 20,141 20,058 
Region VII ••••••••••••••••••• 11,483 11,426 11,361 11,258 11,235 11,413 11 J 351 11,273 11,173 11,147 
Region VI II •••••••••••••••••• 5,992 5,867 5,728 5,608 5,577 5,907 5 J 787 5,655 5,530 5,497 

Region IX2 ••••• 0 ••••••••••••• 24,039 23,723 23,412 23,067 22,984 23 J 630 23 t 317 22,978 22,599 22,497 

Region X ••••••••••••••••••••• 6,754 6,684 6,621 6,536 6,516 6,672 6,607 6,522 6,428 6,404 

lExcludes Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands. 2Excludes Guam. 
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Table A-I. COMPARISON OF PERCENT DEVIATIONS FROM 1970 AND 1960 CENSUS BY 
SELECTED METHODS 

Average of methods 

Division and State 
Modi fied 
procedure 

Standard procedure 

NI~W ENGI,AND: 
Maine .... 
New lIampsh 1 roe •.••. 
Vermont •.• 
Massachusetts. 
Rhode Island, 
Connce t teu t , . 

MIDDLI~ ATlANTIC: 
New york, .... 
New Jersey •• , 
Pennsylvania. 

EAST NOHTH CENTRAL: 

Ohio." . 
Indiana. 
Illinojs, . 
Mkhigan. 
Wisconsin, . 

WEST NORTH CENTRAL: 
Minnesota .. 
Iowa ...•... , .• ,. 
Missouri., . 
North Dakota. 
Sou th j)aiwta. 
Nebraska •. , 
Kansas .•.•• 

SOUTH ATLJ\N'rIC: 
Dolaware. 
Maryland ....•.•..•....••. 
District of Columbia., ... 
Virginia ... 
West Virginia .... , .... 
North Carol ina ... , .. 
South Carolina ... , 
Georgia.,. , 
Florida .......•. 

EAST SPUTH CENTRAL: 
Kentucky.", •••. 
Tennessee. , ..... . 
Alabama ..••• , , .... . 
Mississippi •...... 

Wg8T SOUTH Cl~N'l'HAL: 

ArkansllH •• , •• , , 
Lou is iafl;l •. 
O!dnhoma., • 
Toxas .. , 

MOUN'rA IN: 
Montana, .. , .•• , ....•••••• 
Idaho, ,. , , ' 

Now Moxico •. , 
Arizona, ... 
Utah. 
Nevada •••• 

pACIFIC! 
Wa,'lh ing ton, 

Alask~\ .. . 
lIawaU ... . 

lPostccnsal 1860 estimates 

-1.D() 

0.54 
-0.98 

1.22 
-1.17 
-2,02 

1.08 
-2.18 

-0.'18 
2.44 
o .2() 

1.19 
0.51 
1.60 
0./12 

-0.94 
-0.05 
0.03 
2.71 
0.40 

0.22 
4,60 

-0.16 
-1.27 

-1.14 
0.21 
2.20 
2.31 

O. '11 
2.19 
o .R2 
2.27 

0.21 
-0.06 

5.11 
0.22 
3.HB 
2.77 
O.!};! 

2.68 

1.08 
2,93 
0.05 

-1.26 
-1.85 

-0,98 

2.:n 
1.71 
0.17 

0.94 
-1.56 
-1.98 
-0.60 
-2,42 

-0.07 
2,05 
0.88 
3,71 
1.42 

-0.86 
-1.17 

-3.80 
-2.66 
-6.6] 

1.91 
4.75 
2.37 
7.58 
1.39 

-6.71 

1.22 
1.06 
<1.34 
5,23 

1.91 
3.97 

2. t1 
2. ~)2 

3.5e? 
5.12 
1.87 

'-1.27 
a.'ll 
0.82 
0,72 

-2.89 

-0.84 
0.93 

-2.00 

0.12 
0.33 

-2.91 
-0,18 

0.75 
-2,55 

-0.11 
-1.54 

1.82 

2.08 
-1.00 

2.03 
2.47 
2.86 

0.3-1 
2,59 

-0.29 
'1.38 
4.15 
4.21 

-1.01 

3.87 
~·1.57 

-17.10 

0.46 
5.97 
1.60 
2.50 

-1.81 
-6,06 

4.86 
-0,58 

0.26 
2.23 

-U.91 
-2.39 

0.55 

0.90 

1.89 
1.62 

-1.41 

-1.4~! 

-5.77 
-0.92 

1.08 
2.58 

-0, Hl 

0.81 
-4.11 

e) 
(') 

not made fo1' Alaska. and Hawaii. 

-1.20 
-2.52 
0,59 

-:1..20 
2.9G 
1.17 

-1.62 
1.48 

-0.12 

2,16 
-1.13 

1.48 
(},29 

-0.29 

1. .28 
a ,17 

-0,01 
0.48 

-0.16 
-0.23 

1.10 

3.80 
0.01 

-1.07 
0.41 

-3,07 
-2.10 
-() .01 
-1.33 

1.2H 

-2.60 
-:'1.25 
-2.73 
-1.92 

'-7.00 
··1 . 7:~ 

-0,92 
1. .21 

-O.{)2 
-0.:)7 
-0.17 
-0.50 
-3.,H 

0.90 

0.01 

2.17 
2.77 
4.69 
4.29 

-0.86 
--2,04 
·-0,,32 
-2.83 
-1.06 
-1.41 

1.12 
-0.32 
-0.21 

1.38 
""0.37 
0,29 

-0,31 
-1.32 

·-2..57 
0.31 
D.H7 

-1.06 

-1..RG 
-1..28 
-1.1R 

."1. 32 
-4.04 

2.96 

0.16 
3.87 
3.75 
4,01 

't .07 
-0,52 

2.16 
3,83 
3,20 
7.78 

1.84 
0.60 
L89 
3.0H 

--2,71 
1.52 

'-1.:12 
-3.GO 
-1.81 
-0,06 

2.02 
-3.08 

-'2,23 
-1.31 
-1. 71 

1..40 
0,83 

-4.15 
-1.38 

-2.20 
~4 .137 
-1.35 
-6.43 
-2.20 
-1.45 
·-4.03 

-4.20 
2.08 

-1..24 
-0,09 

-2.59 

2.35 
1.75 
~3. 05 

10.15 

-0.26 
-0.3)) 

8.71 
0.78 

c) .90 
0.77 

-0.77 
2.41 

~.:) .04 

--6. G3 
-2.16 
'-0.95 
-·7.GO 
-O.lH 
<LaJ 

1970 

-1.85 
-1.98 

O.5G 
-2.13 

2.42 
1.51 

-1.34 
1.01 

-0.55 

1.69 
-J. .15 
-0.27 
0.68 

-1..2;1 

0.10 
2.80 
0.13 
0.84 
0.1.7 
0.69 
O.7G 

.1.43 
0.02 

-0.53 
1.59 

-1.a3 
-0.94 

2,29 
-0.75 
0.01 

-1.87 

-1. 52 
-0,23 
0.20 

·<:1.15 
0.38 

1.22 

1970 

-0.96 
-0.84-
-0.45 
-3.37 

~1.32 

1.18 
0.88 
1.:33 

.. 0.22 

-1.07 
-1.18 

-2,56 
-3,35 
-1.83 

1.0<1 
'1.31 
:1 .OG 
[) .80 
2.73 

-3.62 

1.81 
? .45 
:'1.77 
6.50 

4.8!) 
2.29 
2.00 

2,80 

0,11 
3.32 
0.17 

-2./[:3 

tJ .so 
O. ~i8 
1.·37 

-2.99 

1960 

-'0.53 
0.11 

-4.54 
0.92 
0,'10 
{).32 

0.14 
-0.06 
0.72 

0.84 
-2,76 

1.62 
-0.8':1 

D.74 

-0,93 
-1.04 
-0.82 
-1.02 
0,98 
1.38 

-2,()2 

-0.16 
0.26 

-9.17 
o .IS 
1.69 
1.98 
2.12 
0,62 
2.04 

2.ao 
-0.48-

4.48 
1.50 

2./i8 
-0,81 
-0.11 

1.66 

-0.58 
-2.16 
-1. 78 
-1.19 
-G ,68 
-0.55 
-1.12 

'1,92 



Table A-2. COMPOSITION OF STANDARD FEDERAL REGIONS 

Connecticut. 

Region 11.................... New Vorlc, New Jersey, Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands. 

Region 111.................... Pennsylvania, Delaware, Maryland, District of Columbia, Virginia, West Virginia 

Region IV ..•.. b •••••••••••••• North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia, Florida, Kentucky, Tennessee, Alabama, 
Miss iss ippi. 

Region V .•••.•....•. ••.•. , •.• Ohio, Indiana, Illl.nois, Michtgan, Wisconsin, Minnesota. 

Region VI.................... Arkansas, Louisiana, Old ahoma , Texas, New Mexico. 

Hegion VII................... Nebraska, Kansas, Iowa, Missouri. 

Reg'ion VIrI .............. 0..... North Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, Utah, Wyoming, Colorado. 

Hegion IX •... ~............... Nevada, Arizona, California, Hawaii, Guam. 

Region X..................... Alaska, Idaho, Washington, Oregon. 

25 


	Cover, Acknowledgements, and Table of Contents
	Introduction
	General Growth Trends
	Methodology
	Limitations of the Estimates
	Sources of Data
	Related Reports
	Rounding of Estimates
	Text Tables
	Table A. Comparison of Population Change by Components Florida vs. California: 1940 to 1973
	Table B. Comparison of Population Change by Components for 13 Northern Industrial States: 1970 to 1973
	Table C. Comparison of Population Change by Components for 13 Northern Industrial States: 1940 to 1973
	Table D. Comparison of Population Change by Components for 10 Non-Southern Rural States: 1940 to 1973
	Table E. Comparison of Populatioon Change by Components for 11 Southern Rural States: 1940 to 1973
	Table F. Area Coverage Ratios for Symptomativ Variables for Selected Years, by Regions
	Table G. Percent Deviation of Postcensal Population Estimtes from Census Counts, by Method, for States: 1970 and 1960

	Charts
	Figure 1. Average Annual Rates of Population Growth by Regions for Selected Periods, 1940 to 1973
	Figure 2. Average Annual Rates of Population Change: 1970 to  1973
	Figure 3. Average Annual Rates of Population Change: 1960 to 1970

	Detailed Tables
	Table 1. Provisional Estimates of the Resident Population of States, July 1, 1973, and Components of Population Change since April 1, 1970
	Table 2. Provisional Estimates of the Civilian Population of States, July 1, 1973, and Components of Population Change since April 1, 1970
	Table 3. Annual Estimates of the Population of States: 1970 to 1973
	Table 4. Average Annual Rates of Population Change by Components: selected Periiods 1940 to 1973
	Table 5. Provisional Estimates of the Resident Population of Standard Federal Regions, July 1, 1973, and Components of Population Change since April 1, 1970
	Table 6. Provisional Estimates of the Civikian Population of Standard Federal July 1, 1973, and Components of Population Change since April 1, 1970
	Table 7. Annual Estimates of the Population of Standard Federal Regions: 1970 to 1973

	Appendixes
	Table A-1. Comparison of Percent Deviations from 1970 and 1960 Census by Selected Methods
	Table A-2. Composition of Standard Federal Regions


